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COM ORES 

Indian Ocean 
MADAGASCAR 

MAURITIUS Ocean lndien 
Indian Ocean 

SEYCHELLES 

The 8th EDF Regional Indicative Programme, signed on 29 April 1997 retains the 

same budget as the 7th EDF - € 30 millions. As well as the same areas of applica­

tion, i.e. the management and protection of natural and maritime resources (50% 

of the budget) and the promotion of goods and services exchange (35%). While 

€ 25.5 are allocated to actions implemented by the Indian Ocean Commission 

(IOC), € 4.5 millions have been reserved for'out of IOC' actions which can involve 

ACP countries from other regions. 

The only 6th EDF regional project being executed in 1998 was the programme for tourism development of the IOC 

countries. The implementation of this programme, which also combines 7th EDF funds, suffered numerous delays, linked 

among others to changes in personnel (Technical Assistance, regional personnel) . A new Technical Assistance was hired for 

two years in November 1998 in order to complete the commercialisation activities and to set up a regional training pro­

gramme. 

The 7th EDF Indicative Regional Programme has been engaged entirely since August 1997 when the 'Indian Ocean 

University' project was approved (€ I ,925,000). In 1998 the activities under this new project were largely aimed at setting 

up management structures (head office in Reunion, hiring of personnel) and at identifying the first training programmes. 

The Regional Programme for environment which started in 1995 (€ I I millions) for 5 years is on-going. The activities 

are concentrated on the audit of the situation of coastal areas and management policies, while pilot actions for coast man­

agement were launched in 4 ACP countries of the IOC.The project also assisted the creation of the Regional Commission 

for Durable (long-term) Development 

Important progress was witnessed in 1998 in the implementation of the 'Regional Integrated Programme for Exchange 

Development (RIPED - € 9.3 millions).With the installation of a commercial information database at the head office of the 

IOC, the start up of a training programme for the private sector in the areas of external trade and normalisation, and the 

funding of a first series of actions asked for by regional businesses to improve their competitiveness. 

The other two 7th EDF regional projects currently executed - Regional Applied Research Programme on fruit fiies 

(€ 1.9 millions) and the Framework Programme on Technical Cooperation (€ 1.8 millions) continued normally. These two 

projects should end in 1999. 

In the 8th EDF Regional Indicative Programme a project was approved in 1998 - Technical Management Unit to the 

IOC', whose aim is to improve the IOC's capacity of preparing and coordinating the FED projects management 

Other projects under preparation are: 

A new framework programme of technical cooperation (€ 1.9 millions) 

A regional programme for the management of halieutic resources 

A programme for environmental training (€ 1.8 millions) 

A meteorological cooperation project. 

FED 
EOF 7 repartition sectorielle du PIN 

en % de Ia dotation totale 
sectoral breakdown of NIP 
% of the total envelope 
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environnement 
environment 

W developpement min1er et 1ndustnei/PME 
mine and industry development/SME's 

autres 
others 
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Pa c ifique 

Le Programme indicatif regional (PIR) precedent a 

permis de limiter les problemes lies aux longues dis­

tances qui separent les huit pays ACP, grace a des pro jets 

dans les domaines du transport et des telecommunica-

tions, et a contribue au developpement des secteurs 

porteurs de Ia region: !'agriculture, les ressources halieu-

tiques et le tourisme. 

Environ € 120 millions ont ete alloues a cette forme de cooperation depuis 1976. Sous le 

Protocole financier de Lome IV (7eme FED), le PIR (€ 35 millions) poursuit cette strategie en 

l'adaptant aux nouveaux besoins: protection de l'environnement et developpement des 

ressources humaines. Des projets d'appui sont mis en reuvre en faveur de Ia peche, du 

tourisme, de !'agriculture, du transport aerien regional et du developpement des ressources 

humaines. 

Le PIR sous le Second protocole financier de Lome IV (8eme FED), qui s'eleve egalement a 
€ 35 millions d'Ecus, a ete signe en septembre 1997. II concourt a Ia progression du 

developpement des ressources humaines (de I 0% a 45%), et met plus l'accent sur l'environ­

nement dans son second domaine d'intervention, a savoir Ia gestion durable des ressources na­

turelles. 

En 1998, Ia deuxieme phase du programme regional d'energie finance par le 6eme FED s'est 

terminee. Les programmes principaux finances sur le 7eme FED sont encore en cours, par 

exemple le programme de developpement touristique de Ia region du Pacifique, le programme 

agricole regional et le programme de controle et d'evaluation de thon. Etant donne leur succes, 

les prolongements de ces programmes jusqu'en 2000 sont prevus. Un programme regional 

d'aviation civile a ete commence en 1998, combinant des re liquats du 6eme FED avec les 

ressources disponibles du 7eme FED. Dans le domaine de l'environnement, un projet visant a 
ameliorer l'avertissement de cyclones est entre en production. 

Quant au 8eme FED, le processus d'identification des projets a commence. Les premiers 

programmes releveront du secteur de l'environnement, du commerce et du developpement 

des ressources humaines (l 'automatisation et !'harmonisation des donnees et des procedures 

douanieres) . 

FED 
EDF + budget 

dotations en millions d'ecus 
allocations in € mil lion 

1976 . 1980 1981. 1985 1986. 1990 1991. 1995 1996.2000 
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FIJI 

KIRIBATI 

PAPUA · NEW GUINEA Pacific 
SAMOA 

SOLOMON ISLANDS 

TONGA 

TUVALU 

VANUATU 

FED _ 
EDF 

Pacifique 
Pacific 

Regional Indicative Programmes (RIP) under previous EDF have concentrated on 

alleviating problems resu lting from the huge distance between the eight ACP coun­

tries by implementing projects in the fields of transport and telecommunications, 

and contributed to enhancing regional natural resources, in particular agriculture 

and marine resources, and tourism. Under the first Financial Protocol of Lome IV 

(7th EDF), the RIP (€ 35 million) continued with the principle of this strategy, while 

adapting it to new needs as they arose, e.g. environmental protection and human resources de­

velopment 

Since 1976, around € 120 million have been allocated to this form of cooperation. 

The RIP under the Second Financial Protocol of Lome IV (8th ED F), amounted also to € 35 

million, was signed in September 1997. It provides for a significant increase of the emphasis 

given to human resources development (from I 0% to 45%), and highlights the theme of envi­

ronment within its second area of concentration, i.e . the sustainable management of natural re­

sources. 

During 1998, the second phase of the Regional Energy Programme funded from the 6 th EDF 

has come to an end. The main programmes funded from the 7 th EDF are still ongoing, for ex­

ample the Pacific Regional Tourism Development Programme, the Pacific Regional Agricultural 

Programme and the Tuna Monitoring and Assessment Programme. Given their success, exten­

sions of these programmes up to 2000 are planned. A Regional Civil Aviation Programme was 

started in 1998, combining balances from the 6 th EDF with available resources from the Jth EDF. 

In the field of environment, a project aiming at upgrading cyclone warning came on stream. 

As for the S th EDF, the process of identification of projects has started. First programmes will 

refer to the sector of human resource development, environment and trade (automatisation 

and harmonisation of customs data and procedures). 

repartition sectorielle du PIN 
en % de Ia dotation totale 
sectoral breakdown of NIP 
% of the total envelope 

45 

developpement rural/peche 
rural development/fishing 

transport et communications 
transport and commun1cat1ons 

I[ secteurs soCiaux 
social sectors 

autres 
others 
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COMI\'IITMENTS LOME 1: II 

PAYS 
IIJ7l•-19BO 

LOME I 

III, IV and IV his. 

19Hl-IIJH5 
LO\JE II 

PIN Autre FED BEl BUDGET PIN Autre FED BEl BUDGET 

ANGOLA 

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA 

BAHAMAS 

BARBADOS 

BELIZE 

BENIN 

BOTSWANA 

BURKINA FASO 

BURUNDI 

CABO VERDE 

CAMEROON/CAMEROUN 

CENTRAFRIQUE 

COMORES 

CONGO 

COTE D'IVOIRE 

DJIBOUTI 

DOMINICA 

ERITREA 

ETHIOPIA 

FIJI 

GABON 

GAMBIA 

GHANA 

GRENADA 

GUINEA BISSAU 

GUINEA ECUATORIAL 

GUINEE 

GUYANA 

HAITI 

JAMAICA 

KENYA 

KIRIBATI 

LESOTHO 

LIBERIA 

MADAGASCAR 

MALAWI 

MALl 

MAURITANIE 

MAURITIUS 

MOZAMBIQUE 

0 

2,08 

1,8 

2,66 

3,8 

44,3 

19 

68 

57,95 

4 

55,3 

37,3 

6.32 

30 

40 

2,7 

2,5 

0 

118.2 

9,9 

9.5 

11.3 

48 

2 

20 

7 

64 

12,8 

0 

20 

72 

3,35 

22 

25 

69.2 

67,9 

73,5 

33,6 

15,3 

0 

0 

0 

0,08 

1,12 

0,53 

22,54 

6,37 

18,91 

5,88 

6,16 

18,83 

II, 16 

5,65 

12,77 

26,12 

3,05 

6,97 

0 

48,97 

9,92 

8,32 

II ,38 

11,95 

0,58 

12,94 

0,32 

5.24 

4,18 

0 

2,54 

13,21 

2,4 

2,27 

10.33 

12,66 

7.38 

26,96 

49,79 

7,45 

0 

0 

0 

0 

5.8 

0 

0 

6,18 

0 

0 

0 

32,62 

0 

0 

0 

46,8 

0 

0 

0 

0 

24 

0 

0 

16 

0 

0 

0 

4,4 

0 

0 

0 

52,4 

0 

0 

7,4 

0 

13,65 

0 

0 

11,42 

0 

40 

0 

0 

0 

0 

4,15 

1,57 

11,1 

0.45 

12,48 

1.2 

0,15 

6,35 

0,04 

0,5 

6.8 

0,23 

0 

34,6 

OJ 

0,29 

0,3 

0 

0 

3,2 

0,36 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1,1 

0 

0 

0 

12,8 

0 

14,3 

18,44 

9,59 

0 

0 

2,7 

2,1 

3,7 

5,5 

55 

23 

84,5 

77 

16 

69 

49 

14,5 

31,5 

54 

5,4 

3,5 

0 

141 

13 

16 

14 

60 

3,5 

25 

8,5 

80 

14,6 

0 

26.4 

88 

4 

29 

31 

78 

80 

96 

43 

20,5 

0 

0 

0, I 

0 

1,2 

0,9 

10,9 

6, I 

9,6 

19,9 

4,43 

47,5 

II 

7,2 

0,48 

101,6 

2.6 

5 

0 

64,7 

19,6 

9, I 

18,2 

100,8 

6, I 

7,4 

2 

4,9 

34,6 

0 

9,9 

56,8 

1,8 

6.6 

5,3 

35,5 

18.6 

29,6 

13,8 

0,8 

0 

0 

0 

0 

6,64 

2 

13,5 

23,34 

0 

0 

0 

92,13 

0 

0 

11,5 

50.2 

0 

0 

0 

0 

28 

31,12 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

7,5 

0 

0 

3.12 

45,5 

0 

0 

3,5 

0 

2,5 

0 

0 

3,66 

0 

40 

0 

0 

0 

0,05 

4,48 

0,83 

18,8 

3,48 

18,05 

1,86 

0,8 

7,05 

0,16 

0,6 

7,86 

0,62 

0 

143 

0,1 

0 

1,6 

0,1 

0 

3,8 

0,86 

0 

0,62 

0 

0 

8,4 

0,01 

0,6 

0.3 

13, I 

0 

30.3 

37,62 

3,32 

44,6 
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1986-1990 
unm In 

PIN Autre FED 

102 

4,5 

4 

5 

8 

89,5 

30,5 

107,5 

108 

24,5 

101 

69,5 

20,5 

48 

82 

16 

6 

0 

210 

20 

26 

21 

97,5 

5,5 

37,5 

12 

114 

22,1 

0 

40,2 

135 

6,5 

41,5 

45 

125 

114,5 

137 

61,5 

31 

160 

18,8 

1,5 

2,7 

2,2 

5 

34,1 

29,9 

27 

56,2 

3,3 

203,4 

40,4 

12 

11,9 

383,4 

2,3 

5 

0 

187,1 

4,1 

3,5 

19,8 

25,2 

5,3 

6,8 

13,8 

77,2 

3,9 

0 

II ,4 

90,5 

2,8 

10,4 

9,1 

38,4 

53,3 

38,5 

42,4 

12,2 

61,9 

BEl BUGDET 

0 

0 

17,6 

7,2 

2,5 

0 

24 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

87,1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

22,5 

0 

0 

21 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

34,25 

69 

0 

0 

0 

0 

I 0.5 

0 

0 

28 

0 

87 

0 

0 

0 

0,82 

0,91 

3,32 

18 

0,95 

21,93 

3,24 

1,7 

2,73 

0,81 

I ,5 

6,48 

0,54 

0 

262 

0,4 

0 

4,4 

2,5 

0 

II 

0,75 

3,43 

0,49 

32,4 

0 

65 

0 

6,4 

13,2 

21,7 

22,4 

16,4 

42,52 

0,05 

146,7 

1991-1995 
U)I\'IE IY 

PIN Autre FED 

115 

3,5 

4,4 

5,5 

9 

93,8 

32 

149,3 

112 

24,7 

110 

75 

23,5 

51 

111,8 

19,9 

5,5 

56,659 

214 

22 

29,9 

23,5 

109,4 

6,5 

37 

12,5 

127,6 

32,8 

112,5 

49,7 

140 

6 

48,4 

so 
133,2 

129,2 

158 

65,9 

34 

41,1 

0,9 

9,2 

7,9 

8, I 

46,9 

58, I 

151,2 

89 

13,4 

297,2 

35,6 

14,7 

7,3 

376,9 

8,2 

22,6 

14,7 

335 

5,2 

27 

10,9 

166 

IS, I 

22,5 

8,3 

171,2 

26,1 

63,6 

132,9 

156 

0,8 

59,4 

35 

89,2 

131,1 

114,2 

124,7 

22,9 

170,6 101,1 

BEl BUDGET 

0 

0 

34 

30 

2,5 

0 

69,4 

0 

0 

0 

9,5 

0 

0 

0 

41,5 

0 

0 

0 

0 

13 

10,5 

0 

94 

4 

0 

0 

16,5 

0 

0 

lOS 

55 

0 

49 

0 

0 

0 

35 

IS 

65 

147,35 

0 

0 

0,1 

1,601 

3,58 

3,12 

28.41 

19,91 

II ,765 

15,59 

4,51 

3,42 

0,61 

24,27 

1,85 

1,15 

75,68 

294,53 

0 

0,25 

8,51 

5,23 

0 

35,25 

8,68 

17,17 

4,4 

35,68 

4,09 

76,64 

0 

5,52 

44,92 

17,08 

99,45 

19,73 

97,53 

2,94 

1996-2000 
l.OME IY RIS 

PIN Autre FED 

167 

4,5 

4,5 

7 

9,5 

120,5 

38 

180 

140 

30 

133 

102 

27,5 

59 

120 

22 

6,5 

80 

294 

25,5 

33,5 

28,5 

130 

6,5 

47 

0 

154 

32 

148 

60 

161 

8,5 

61,5 

0 

188,5 

174 

189 

77 

39,5 

2,6 

20,3 

20,31 

3,88 

10,06 

25 

11,61 

4,89 

32,77 

2,6 

25,15 

115,4 

2 

2.7 

3,37 

24,4 

2.52 

0,09 

0,79 

21,4 

5,29 

12,1 

0,25 

1,8 

46,41 

20 139,57 214,5 

28,91 

34,4 

17,62 

5,9 

71,8 

BEl BUDGET 
! 

98,1981 

0,396 

0 

0,286 

2,437 

2,281 

1,21 

11,128 

1,517 

23,039 

12,037 

2,01 

0,214 

1,691 

41 ,479 

0,052 

1,901 

0,892 

173,814 

0.836 

0,605 

2.422 

4,839 

0,043 

0,81 

0,374 

3,755 

2,322 

56,531 

8,191 

26,547 

0 

0,4951 

33,252 

31,203 

48,849 

9,743 

20,658 

0 

85,075 
..... l 
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1976-1980 
PAYS LOME I 

PIN Autre FED BEl BUDGET 

NAMIBIA 0 0 0 0,5 

NIGER 68,5 42,82 4,51 33,8 

NIGERIA 9 5,96 45.7 0 

PAPUA - NEW GUINEA 10 3,32 7 0 

PAYS ETTERRITOIRES D'OUTRE-MER 0 0 0 0 

REPUBILQUE DEMOCRATIQUE DU CONGO 96,5 27,87 0 0 

REPUBLICA DOMINICANA 0 0 0 0 

RWANDA 58,7 II ,39 0 1,7 

SAINT KITTS AND NEVIS 1,59 0,1 0 0 

SAINTVINCENT ANDTHE GRENADINES 3,06 0,72 0 0 
.......... ······ ..................... ... ........... ..... ····· .. ..... ... ....... ... .... ........... ................... .. .. 

SAINT-LUCIA 3,2 1,56 0 I 

SAMOA 4,6 3 0 0 

SAO TOME E PRINCIPE 1,8 0,42 0 0,01 

SENEGAL 59 82,65 12 157 

SEYCHELLES 2,4 0,69 0 0,4 
...... .......... ............................. ............... .......... ............ . ...... ............. ... ............... ········· ....... ........... 

SIERRA LEONE 31, I 5,21 0 0,2 

SOLOMON ISLANDS I 0.75 2,39 0 0 

SOMALIA 63,6 18,81 0 40,5 

SUDAN 90,6 68,82 0 21,58 

SURINAME 18 1,18 0 0 
. ..... ...... .......... ............................. ·················· ................... ..... ..................... .. ..... . .......... ............... 

SWAZILAND 12 16,43 I 1.41 0 

TANZANIA 103,4 31, II 5 14,9 

TCHAD 51,9 24,66 0 I ,3 

TOGO 35,7 9,15 16,3 0,1 

TONGA 3,2 1,49 0 0.26 
................. ............. ........................... ............ ' ........ . ............... ..... .............. ....... .. .......... ......... ..... 

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO I 0,3 2,28 10 0 

TUVALU 0,6 0,37 0 0 

UGANDA 73,6 25,64 0 1,2 

VANUATU 2,8 1,47 0 0 

ZAMBIA 45,1 23,12 10,5 4,95 

ZIMBABWE 0 0 0 0 
.......... ........... ... .. . ..... .............. .................... .......... ............... ....... . ...... ......... ...... ............... 

AFRIQUE AUSTRALE 26,9 0 0 0 

AFRIQUE CENTRALE 23,6 0 0 0 

AFRIQUE DE LEST ET CORNE DE LAFRIQUE 73.7 0 0 0 

AFRIQUE SAHELIENNE ET OCCIDENTALE CCmERE 94,9 0 0 0 

CARIBBEAN 24,9 0 0 0 

INDIAN OCEAN 8,3 0 0 0 

PACIFIC 10 0 0 0 

PIN 

0 

80,5 

50 

23 

56,9 
............. ·········· 

104 

0 

79 

2.2 

3,7 
........ ................ 

3,7 

6,2 

4 

69 

3,6 

1981-1985 
LOME II 

Autre FED BEl 

0 0 

18,2 8 

3,8 34,1 

64,8 47,9 

24 0 

········· .................. ... 

95 0 

0 0 

12,9 0 

0 0 

3,4 0 
. .... .............. .. ............. 

3 0 

9,92 0 

8,1 0 

101,9 21 

4,3 0 

BU DGET 

........ 

.......... 

----~------

2,2 

56,4 

5,6 

0,2 

0 

9,7 

0 

9,5 

0 

0 

0,39 

0,17 

0,13 

0 

0,06 
.......... .... ················ ............. ...... ......... ......... 

48,5 14,5 

12 4,4 

79,3 30,9 

103 86, I 

18 5,4 
........ .............. .... ............. 

18,5 10,5 

120,7 31 

62 22,5 

43 30,9 

4,1 7,7 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
............... ......... 

7 

0 

0 

4,4 

0 

0,3 

0,1 

45,6 

54,13 

0,13 

0,41 

39,2 

12,3 

1,1 

1.4 
..... ... .. . .... . ....... ........ . ....... . ... ..................... 

10,5 4 

I 0,2 

87 15,2 

4,5 2,2 

58 90,7 

49 12 
.. ............ . ...... .. ...... ...... 

70 0 

59,5 0 

133,9 0 

141,2 0 

55,6 0 

20 0 

33,9 0 

31,2 

0 

0 

0 

31,2 

35 
..... ....... . ...... 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

I ,5 

0,26 

29,23 

14 
. ... 

0 

0 

0 

0 
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1936-1990 
LO:\IE Ill 

PIN Autre FED ------
0 0 

122 38 

213.5 17,7 

34,5 148,8 

76,9 

166,5 

0 

110 

3,5 

7 

6 

9 

6 

108,5 

6,2 

65,5 

17 

117 

145 

24 

25.5 

176,5 

89 

61,5 

6,5 

IS 

2 

133 

6,7 

92 

77 

133,018 

74,889 

203,34 

202,978 

71,089 

25,64 

39 

24,5 

8,3 

0 

71 

I ,5 

3,2 

3 

15,6 

4 

163,9 

1,7 

9,7 

33,8 

30,7 

147,6 

3,9 

9,4 

23,4 

49,7 

49,6 

6,3 

11,5 

0,6 

26,3 

21 

14,4 

12,7 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

BEl BUGDET 

0 48,4 

0 21.5 

213 0 

33 0,7 

0 

50 

0 

0 

0 

3 

6 

0 

0 

0 

1,5 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

6 

0 

0 

0 

2 

12 

0 

0 

0 

0 

70 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

18,5 

0 

5,49 

0 

0 

0,02 

0,49 

2,45 

0 

0 

1,2 

0,2 

55,3 

142,2 

0,3 

3,7 

31,3 

10,8 

1.3 

0 

0 

0,01 

3,83 

1,08 

8,11 

18,7 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1991-1995 
l_,O~IE IV 

PIN Autre FED 

50 58,3 

143,9 59,4 

365 15,5 

46,2 140,4 

86 

170 

85 

118 

2,5 

5,4 

5 

9 

8 

125,9 

5,4 

83,6 

19 

0 

145 

27 

28,1 

185 

110,3 

68 

6 

18,1 

1,3 

158,3 

7,6 

110,7 

91,5 

128,982 

84 

199,018 

228 

lOS 

30 

35 

51 

42,9 

72,9 

72,5 

2,2 

36,7 

30,9 

7,6 

10,6 

96,3 

2,1 

44,3 

10,6 

22,8 

146,5 

8,8 

17,5 

226,1 

33,6 

25,3 

4,2 

31 

0,1 

244,6 

3.9 

201,4 

108.4 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1996-2000 
tOl\'lE IV BlS 

BEl BUDGET PIN Autre FED 

43,8 16,8 52 13,18 

0 6,5 160 15,8 

130 1,05 0 

41 5 50 0,18 

0 

0 

8 

0 

0 

0 

10 

0 

0 

13 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

4,7 

91,5 

0 

10,1 

0 

0 

120 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

37,61 

54,53 

0 

0,2 

1,23 

0,3 

3,47 

58,16 

13,27 

3,65 

0,95 

88,18 

88,82 

0,23 

4,31 

22,06 

8,51 

3,08 

0 

0 

0 

106 

157,5 

3 

6 

6 

II ,5 

9,5 

140 

5,5 

Ill ,5 

19 

0 

0 

32,5 

29 

240,5 

141,5 

0 

7 

0,45 21 

0,02 1,9 

18,51 210 

0,47 9,5 

44,71 138 

30,66 110 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

121 

84 

194 

228 

90 

30 

35 

1,3 

0,94 

7 

17,36 

28,67 

30,26 

6.2 

58,16 

10,62 

0,18 

54,32 

0,3 

12,5 

89,05 

16,8 

4,98 

0,38 

2 

58.29 

3.65 

84.29 

15,54 

32 

BEl BUDGET! 

5,9051 

18,5941 

6,298 

0,4531 

0 

12,324 

5,843 

40,587 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2,862 

11,206 

0,5 

7,679 

0,45 

9,476 

43,016 

0,045 

2,341 

15,227 

6,061 

3,555 

0! 

··I 
I 

0,07:1 

13,2211 

o.251 I 
6,8831 

6,467! 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 



180 

PAYS 

ANGOLA 

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA 

BAHAMAS 

BARBADOS 

BELIZE 

BENIN 

BOTSWANA 

BURKINA FASO 

BURUNDI 

CABO VERDE 

CAMEROON/CAMEROUN 

CENTRAFRIQUE 

COMO RES 

CONGO 

COTE D'IVOIRE 

DJIBOUTI 

DOMINICA 

ERITREA 

ETHIOPIA 

FIJI 

GABON 

GAMBIA 

GHANA 

GRENADA 

GUINEA BISSAU 

GUINEA ECUATORIAL 

GUINEE 

GUYANA 

HAITI 

JAMAICA 

KENYA 

KIRIBATI 

LESOTHO 

LIBERIA 

MADAGASCAR 

MALAWI 

MALl 

MAURITANIE 

MAURITIUS 

MOZAMBIQUE 

DISBURSMENTS 1989 

pin 

12655777 

332120 

725375 

161086 

347296 

23033533 

4691486 

7312290 

17188219 

1684260 

16403939 

11671198 

2393920 

1065879 

4366560 

1599686 

554051 

0 

19693917 

289573 

5917781 

4562768 

13431973 

1275776 

9095535 

903281 

21378786 

5446434 

0 

11772374 

35400080 

537610 

7919892 

6810999 

27077284 

21396593 

30491796 

11375850 

4262534 

24853707 

PAIEMENTS 89 

fas 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

stab ex aut res 

0 1599610 

0 0 

0 1498553 

0 0 

0 315070 

0 7161 163 5275057 

0 0 2527930 

0 0 2687581 

0 12020506 2320409 

0 0 0 

0 117096624 2622 

0 8303476 865 

0 0 125896 

0 0 1353363 

0 I 15138703 1750950 

0 

0 

0 

0 352565 

0 896319 

0 0 

0 6581683 18757531 

0 0 1138216 

0 3127959 97651 

0 1627069 0 

0 793248 1987665 

0 844258 820000 

0 0 504400 

0 2089501 3195203 

0 0 3000000 

0 

0 

0 

0 44000 

0 0 

0 1128116 

0 19122499 5087727 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 

0 1912520 

0 3552000 

-5251 4384769 

0 9587255 4622533 

0 4709583 2908481 

0 0 18655420 

0 0 1610124 

0 1295776 5031268 

I 9 9 3 

PAIEMEl\TS 90 

pin 

20869873 

738122 

482179 

209998 

1267056 

33246352 

6284952 

12057320 

28412968 

2217982 

13367448 

21184712 

4105534 

2306360 

42777672 

2816681 

803368 

0 

33870982 

2993111 

3623126 

4181967 

10016048 

602042 

2458248 

2936250 

20014610 

8942361 

0 

4848167 

18838343 

445468 

9536318 

3083832 

19407124 

20134453 

23057350 

8785921 

2225712 

23190748 

fas 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

stab ex aut res 

0 7611384 

0 0 

0 66275 

0 52701 

0 612412 

0 1437717 

0 295778 

0 802394 

0 720322 I I 17457 

0 0 2591456 

0 63667963 -304214 

0 3953924 0 

0 1037953 430000 

0 0 3842146 

0 72580749 844031 

0 0 64026 

0 1208418 1029277 

0 0 0 

0 

0 

0 13012744 

0 245720 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 306119 3775722 

0 719293 900000 

0 0 123276 

0 3234742 0 

0 0 3393434 

0 

0 

0 

0 13402942 

0 0 

0 878766 

0 11082250 2110017 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 

0 1132000 

0 375205 

0 8714643 

0 7458798 5765739 

0 0 7911878 

0 

0 

0 

0 7208959 

0 4052199 

0 8804084 



DISBURSMENTS 1989 

pin 

18266464 

534838 

790094 

544467 

3202055 

10538629 

4453638 

PAIElUENTS 91 

fas stab ex autres 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 2621947 

0 0 

0 261856 

0 8989 

0 459270 

8620205 12000000 

145900 2414235 

0 1807401 

0 970087 

29015566 

7439040 

29860791 

10922888 

7877179 

4680088 

22919061 

2885327 

441211 

0 

22152199 

784819 

511996 

4627377 

7545204 

627968 

2523675 

1652700 

26290400 

3236803 

0 

4936741 

13453040 

1652606 

5663420 

1234671 

12446314 

19272119 

0 19255556 2163844 

0 0 0 

0 67388239 957682 

0 0 0 

0 1462926 676746 

0 0 2791367 

0 91 171740 1372175 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 2094879 

0 1143642 

0 0 

0 12451130 

0 836670 

0 0 0 

0 1142794 2182552 

0 122101 8235414 

0 2026633 93070 

0 0 2402015 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 

0 21026506 

0 11662535 

0 58410 

0 1311596 

0 1686028 

0 158934 

0 242396 

0 1870925 

0 1778232 

0 2350824 5436262 

16443612 16000000 0 4738307 

0 5401874 

0 375127 

0 6378199 

9064462 

2200122 

12498315 

0 

0 

0 

pin 

16151868 

396325 

330427 

602354 

3563589 

PAIKVIENTS 92 

fas stabex autres 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 13948401 

0 0 

0 630825 

0 517215 

0 770566 

15642154 9000000 610654 2329518 

2471156 

37395545 

29565534 

5429622 

0 0 1165236 

0 2139407 3308566 

0 24530912 803391 

0 115659 441277 

31947338 17000000 69282607 2706124 

7420656 

5723229 

5804644 

0 9275334 120827 

0 2334877 656857 

0 0 0 

8756645 10087334 74475671 5726960 

3154124 

0 

0 

41337548 

2830287 

0 0 228226 

0 831856 255274 

0 0 0 

0 I I 440 I 758 I 4835 I 14 

0 0 1734831 

1678466 0 0 0 

6366013 1200000 354307 5125446 

21150353 

106169 

3726800 

452691 

0 23332265 9569688 

0 1789482 500000 

0 0 1004764 

0 35 19752 I 181486 

25974253 7000000 0 8671885 

0 3638348 

0 823208 

0 1455223 

1903203 

0 

8075895 

25656543 

1590142 

12132073 

623920 

9860569 

19236621 

51283966 

7808167 

4093822 

26692775 

0 

0 

0 

0 46283847 5475360 

0 396292 109030 

0 0 339372 

0 0 3291011 

0 21554856 5595568 

0 0 11211794 

0 329852 221 1331 

0 13671410 13521582 

0 

0 

0 3631423 

0 5136712 

I 9 9 3 

PAIE~IENTS 93 

pin 

8063465 

449257 

700217 

621237 

3711828 

fas 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

12459981 13700000 

2187933 0 

41625189 26000000 

19551589 

2752638 

21303926 

0 

0 

0 

stab ex 

0 

0 

autres 

0 0 

0 807823 

0 2001111 

0 6707665 

0 13217742 

0 2518070 

0 1564165 

0 4113307 

36155 256133 

7109080 0 0 1417406 

2286963 3500000 190226 627000 

6158394 0 0 0 

3396902 22677697 

3534741 

141181 

0 

0 

23425 

0 

29919540 40000000 

3036869 0 

613283 0 

4502587 600000 

7500938 37800000 

0 2351198 

0 266446 

0 1329999 

0 0 

0 3612458 

0 1168103 

0 0 

0 2440481 

1034 3715814 

908257 230957 0 318052 

3514507 0 368265 162972 

844665 0 

21298174 3500000 

I 154688 3131629 

0 

6853644 

11839780 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 

0 10458779 

0 7627074 

0 882950 

0 2556447 

0 6663312 

2457809 0 193107 21489 

3728843 8357501 2160504 360558 

134353 0 0 6944593 

7053545 0 16585084 10216277 

7338504 19700000 657 8498618 

34985026 9750000 612134 2860162 

14082415 10000000 0 3458157 

10179016 0 0 79044 

I 1677263 12733991 1268604 18269356 

181 



182 DISBURSMENTS 1989 

PAYS 

NAMIBIA 

NIGER 

NIGERIA 

PAPUA- NEW GUINEA 

PAYS ETTERRITOIRES D'OUTRE-MER 

REP~BILQUE DEMOCRATIQUE DU CONGO! 

REPUBLICA DOMINICANA 

RWANDA 

SAINT KITIS AND NEVIS 

SAINTVINCENT ANDTHE GRENADINES 

SAINT-LUCIA 

SAMOA 

SAO TOME E PRINCIPE 

SENEGAL 

SEYCHELLES 

SIERRA LEONE 

SOLOMON ISLANDS 

SOMALIA 

SUDAN 

SURINAME 

SWAZILAND 

TANZANIA 

TCHAD 

TOGO 

TONGA 

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 

TUVALU 

UGANDA 

VANUATU 

ZAMBIA 

ZIMBABWE 

I 

0 

11392727 

5986159 

3757364 

0 

37139540 

0 

9741050 

104352 

1147977 

589830 

309859 

1398732 

11862397 

451862 

11209650 

3563293 

26956084 

12054882 

2832216 

3546296 

42483473 

20730543 

6334466 

204018 

1070850 

129598 

29243206 

495853 

18924006 

17377137 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 

0 1548872 

0 360452 

0 473660 

0 0 

0 0 7179320 

0 

911744 

0 0 

0 17690866 

0 0 506000 

0 0 278525 

0 0 1484813 

0 1833190 487765 

0 193474 81 I 127 

0 1042989 6164564 

0 0 755000 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 17100 4288290 

0 

0 

0 26986619 

0 1521618 

0 0 4115943 

0 0 5247466 

0 7015804 1607400 

0 0 76004 

0 982450 140000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 

13437 0 

0 4232046 

0 698886 

0 6017923 

0 2242 

I 9 9 il 

0 

29630037 

23671343 

8090134 

0 

24759008 

0 

7037564 

471205 

933621 

530623 

219152 

1117225 

16467265 

909797 

II 018856 

4166908 

13777389 

14696005 

5922649 

6599999 

26998063 

14225104 

24452414 

132891 

1093958 

43858 

23646328 

1362125 

16565829 

15013214 

0 

0 

0 

90 

stabex autres 

0 0 

0 2836110 

0 I 05192 

0 25675086 4803662 

0 0 0 

0 0 20169083 

0 0 0 

0 18855083 1041318 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 100000 

0 1468695 

0 827990 

0 396641 

46402 988206 

39798 3086309 

0 107123 

0 0 

0 0 

1900 8242515 

0 18195360 

0 1142080 

0 0 2200354 

0 0 5570419 

0 0 502130 

0 7580322 6762 

0 0 26000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 184348 

23237 0 

0 859811 

0 638000 

0 982908 

0 1800389 



DISBURSMENTS 1989 1 9 9 3 183 

PAIELUENTS 91 PAIE~IENTS 92 PAIEMENTS 93 

pin fas stab ex autres pin fas stabex autres pin fas stab ex aut res 

0 0 0 0 71004 0 0 0 1339194 0 0 5134960 

30930349 0 0 3765896 24537424 0 0 9197758 30181379 0 0 10780401 

35582660 0 0 3179496 61927116 0 0 9573609 41383322 0 0 14433534 

14881183 0 0 1521823 8287187 7000000 42173644 687860 1203686 5500000 0 436345 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
.............. .. ... .. .......... . ......... ....... .......... ..... ............ .. ... ....... ··········· . .... ............ . ....... ........ ......... ....... ······· . ...... ............. . . . .............. .... ······· . .................. ......... 

13532935 0 0 2545993 12108639 0 0 1368584 -405869 0 0 2661221 

0 0 0 0 8371608 1510331 0 0 1153645 11987929 0 8449991 

14342260 0 0 888249 32649225 0 26704322 2656209 11909642 0 0 6520446 

1670143 0 0 0 395821 0 0 0 30277 0 0 0 

891998 0 0 743519 2886636 0 0 765783 781346 0 0 329219 
....... ... .......... ...................... ............ ....... . ...... ·················· .. ...... ............... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ········ . ......... ... . .............. ..... .................. . ........ ........ . ........... . .................. 

1323142 0 0 383198 478537 0 0 384087 862178 0 0 0 

2644697 0 1369011 1461084 2065910 0 2175078 1052065 2615528 0 2272675 1196626 

765574 0 0 34262 1044164 0 2257642 119278 750467 190552 0 209727 

24548787 0 1334 2660018 23966745 5000000 25461 7268445 19479154 0 0 6439944 

1023864 0 0 458831 1844529 0 0 309982 1699530 0 0 672380 
. .......... ...... ...... ·················· . ....... ....... .. .... . . . ..... .... .. ................. . ... ....... . .. . ............... ..... ....... ........ . .. ... .. ...... ........ ............. . . ............... .. .... . ................ 

11964023 0 0 397979 11920534 0 0 477911 11901304 2279443 3445125 2847789 

2578385 0 0 645481 2343638 0 8157953 897493 1353217 0 1516624 474515 

8916680 0 0 4256552 8315374 0 0 4595557 23043182 0 0 2515931 

4695876 0 0 15873036 8347406 0 0 9559140 5319978 0 0 10027240 

6655718 0 0 2392405 4066913 0 0 341041 1993484 0 0 297347 
.......... ........ .. ...... ................. ....... ......... ........ .. ......... ....... .... .. ................. ........ . ......... ........... . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ..... . ................ .. ......... . .. ..................... . . ......... . ...... 

6129714 0 0 1251575 9854687 0 0 50049 3933094 0 0 92021 

28847127 0 0 5233638 28942778 15000000 31707089 4955603 21710404 30592820 0 6592160 

13438428 0 0 1420840 7782073 0 0 1796266 6067710 0 0 535804 

6394073 0 0 4045236 8983152 0 17422270 1655179 1888701 0 0 1944334 

20076 0 0 65604 844137 0 0 210969 978740 0 566975 131811 
.............. .......... .. ....... ......... ....... ......... . ...... ..... . .. .. ...... . ....... . .................... ........ .. ...... . .. ............ .. ...... ......... . ..... .. .............. ............ .. ..... ....... 

613037 0 0 485055 922053 0 0 4899439 4191122 0 0 2399613 

20577 0 0 0 32930 0 0 0 93905 0 26476 100000 

20435426 0 0 2521951 47289094 0 71195462 1342480 20968081 0 0 10161742 

875402 0 2850560 99676 1178581 0 0 0 1357437 0 2057167 41210 

27465156 0 0 4301495 24984637 32000000 0 130206 20515038 27000000 0 69432020 

11575141 0 0 1579826 6458191 0 0 1797386 12141164 11000000 0 2718280 



184 

PAYS 

ANGOLA 

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA 

BAHAMAS 

BARBADOS 

BELIZE 

BENIN 

BOTSWANA 

BURKINA FASO 

BURUNDI 

CABO VERDE 

CAMEROON/CAMEROUN 

CENTRAFRIQUE 

COMO RES 

CONGO 

COTE D'IVOIRE 

DJIBOUTI 

DOMINICA 

ERITREA 

ETHIOPIA 

FIJI 

GABON 

GAMBIA 

GHANA 

GRENADA 

GUINEA BISSAU 

GUINEA ECUATORIAL 

GUINEE 

GUYANA 

HAiTI 

JAMAICA 

KENYA 

KIRIBATI 

LESOTHO 

LIBERIA 

MADAGASCAR 

MALAWI 

MALl 

MAURITANIE 

MAURITIUS 

MOZAMBIQUE 

DISBURSMENTS 1994 

pin 

2,54 

2,73 

0,89 

I ,53 

3,79 

6,1 

3,49 

14,06 

14,58 

5,06 

15,02 

3,47 

2,63 

7,72 

4,56 

1,95 

0 

0 

25,35 

1,95 

13,2 

5,96 

9,61 

2,67 

5,97 

0,51 

20,61 

2,31 

0 

5,85 

12,58 

0,84 

11,04 

0,04 

7,77 

12,03 

25,57 

18,67 

5,71 

32,72 

PA [El\fENTS 94, 

fas 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

21,13 

0 

0 

4,83 

6,03 

2,96 

0 

18,48 

0 

0 

0,04 

0 

4,7 

2,4 

0,03 

1,64 

4,5 

0 

3,5 

3,19 

0 

0 

0 

0 

4,02 

0 

0 

0,69 

16,65 

3,01 

0 

11,92 

stabex 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

80,48 

8,62 

0 

0 

85,64 

0 

4,59 

0 

73,49 

0 

0 

0 

20,62 

4,65 

0,39 

2,37 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-0,93 

0 

2,37 

0 

9,98 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

autres 

15,82 

0 

0,22 

0,75 

4,08 

1,68 

5,05 

2,49 

15,84 

2,77 

1,09 

3,14 

0,7 

0,07 

1,52 

-0,54 

0,58 

1,22 

5,2 

I ,38 

0,43 

0,46 

2,5 

0,71 

2,96 

0 

11,9 

1,91 

1,71 

6,32 

9,45 

0,15 

2,6 

11,74 

5,07 

12,95 

2,77 

2,97 

0,42 

13,69 

l 9 9 8 

PAIEMf~NTS 93 

pin 

7,25 

0,4 

2,49 

0,61 

1,56 

5,09 

2,47 

21,9 

10,4 

3,96 

16,14 

4,12 

1,24 

7,09 

17,17 

0,92 

0 

9,41 

5,47 

4,7 

2,56 

2,39 

11,14 

1,06 

5,4 

0,21 

24,37 

7,42 

8,6 

14,83 

6,69 

1,48 

5,02 

1,8 

II, I 

10,2 

17,77 

15,42 

9,94 

33,41 

fas 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

6 

0 

\3,86 

3,9 

0 

11,41 

0,47 

0 

6,6 

13,14 

0 

1,12 

0 

34,53 

0 

1,69 

0 

32,09 

0,1 

0 

0 

9,4 

0,06 

10 

0 

0 

0 

3,95 

0 

0 

\9,87 

13, I 

6,75 

0 

0,73 

stabex 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0,6 

0 

16,1 

0 

12,2 

0 

1,69 

0 

0 

0 

9,16 

0 

-10,9 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1,98 

0, II 

1,59 

0 

0 

32,04 

0 

32,79 

0 

0 

0 

4,29 

4,22 

0 

1,84 

0 

2,28 

autres 

4,37 

0 

0 

-0,41 

0,52 

1,37 

8,7 

2,03 

4,6\ 

1,09 

0,26 

1,25 

0,35 

0,15 

6,09 

0,21 

0,33 

2,03 

4,27 

0,06 

0,35 

0,01 

0,94 

0 

3,62 

0,02 

10,92 

0,09 

0,56 

5,22 

8,83 

0,04 

2,62 

5,91 

1,45 

9,03 

9,2 

1,49 

0,16 

8,16 



pin 

6,9 

0,1 

0 

0,9 

0,3 

9,6 

3,1 

30 

4,6 

7 

11,4 

6 

4,3 

8,9 

30.5 

3 

0,3 

2,2 

18,8 

6,6 

4,9 

2,1 

10,8 

0,6 

6,3 

1.1 

21 

8,2 

25,8 

8,7 

6,5 

0,7 

7,8 

3,3 

30,5 

8,5 

26,1 

16,5 

4 

15,8 

DISBURSMENTS 1994 

PAIEMENTS 96 
FED 4-5-6-7-3 

fas 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

9,4 

0 

4,92 

0 

0 

0,31 

3,34 

0 

0 

9,31 

1,1 

0 

0 

2,59 

0 

0,18 

0 

17,1. 

0,01 

0 

0 

0 

1,23 

0 

2,5 

0 

0 

2,33 

0 

0 

0,05 

0,1 

4,66 

0 

0 

stab ex 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0,24 

0 

0,03 

0 

0,01 

14,92 

0,26 

0,03 

0 

21,12 

0 

13,14 

0 

2,91 

0 

0 

0 

6,64 

0,09 

0,4 

0,03 

0 

0 

0,47 

0 

aut res 

2,2 

0,7 

0 

0,5 

0,96 

0,7 

1,85 

1,5 

1,89 

0,67 

1,3 

0,47 

0 

8,47 

0,1 

0,76 

1,8 

3,3 

0,2 

5,02 

0 

6,26 

0 

1,3 

-0,03 

18,6 

0,77 

1,63 

12,2 

0,66 17,54 

0 0 

0,4 7,07 

0 2,4 

0,18 ' 5,12 

12,58 

0 

0 

0 

0,07 

6,77 

8,5 

3,34 

2,6 

11,13 

pin 

6,9 

0,1 

0 

0,9 

0,3 

9,6 

3,1 

30 

4,6 

7 

11,4 

6 

4,3 

8,9 

30,5 

3 

0,3 

2,2 

18,8 

6,6 

4,9 

2,1 

10,8 

0,6 

6,3 

1,1 

21 

8,2 

25,8 

8,7 

6,5 

0,7 

7,8 

3,3 

30,5 

8,5 

26,1 

16,5 

4 

15,8 

PAIEMENTS 97 
FED 6-7 

fas 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

9,4 

0 

4,92 

0 

0 

0,31 

3,34 

0 

0 

9,31 

1,1 

0 

0 

2,59 

0 

0,18 

0 

17,1 

0,01 

0 

0 

0 

1,23 

0 

2,5 

0 

0 

2,33 

0 

0 

0,05 

0,1 

4,66 

0 

0 

stab ex 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0,24 

0 

0,03 

0 

0,01 

14,92 

0,26 

0,03 

0 

21,12 

0 

13,14 

0 

2,91 

0 

0 

0 

6,64 

0,09 

0,4 

0,03 

0 

0 

0,47 

0 

0,66 

0 

0,4 

0 

0,18 

12,58 

0 

0 

0 

0,07 

aut res 

2,2 

0,7 

0 

0,5 

0,96 

0,7 

1,85 

1,5 

1,89 

0,67 

1,3 

0,47 

0 

8,47 

0,1 

0,76 

1,8 

3,3 

0,2 

5,02 

0 

6,26 

0 

I ,3 

-0,03 

18,6 

0,77 

1,63 

12,2 

17,54 

0 

7,07 

2,4 

5,12 

6,77 

8,5 

3,34 

2,6 

II, 13 

I 9 9 8 

pin 

6,8 

I ,5 

0 

0,2 

0,1 

13,3 

8,2 

22,3 

0,1 

3,6 

II ,9 

34,8 

3,9 

I ,8 

17,7 

5 

0,5 

2,6 

16,4 

1,3 

2,5 

1,7 

27,6 

0,2 

6,9 

1,4 

13,1 

2,1 

23,8 

4,1 

19,7 

0,5 

9,6 

10,1 

37 

26 

15,2 

3,9 

3,4 

29,3 

PAIE1UENTS 93 
JTED 6-7-3 

fas 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

12,6 

0 

21,1 

0 

8,4 

IS 

0 

0 

0 

19,4 

3 

0 

0 

SO, I 

0 

0 

2 

0 

0 

0 

0 

15 

5,3 

1,9 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

16,5 

20,4 

0 

0 

22,9 

stab ex 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

4,6 

4,9 

0 

0 

0 

9,4 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3,4 

0 

0,8 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

16,3 

2,3 

0 

0 

0 

0 

aut res 

0 

0,2 

3,4 

2,4 

1,9 

25,6 

16,3 

55 

0 

16,9 

30,4 

II ,6 

9,8 

0,1 

43 

6,1 

18,7 

2,2 

109,8 

0,2 

1,9 

10,8 

1,9 

1,6 

0 

47,4 

12,1 

6,8 

6,4 

13,7 

0 

2,7 

-0, I 

35,1 

52,3 

42,9 

14 

3,6 

55,6 

185 



186 DISBURSl\'IENTS 1994 

PAYS 

NAMIBIA 

NIGER 

NIGERIA 

PAPUA- NEW GUINEA 

PAYS ETTERRITOIRES D'OUTRE-MER 

REPUBILQUE DEMOCRATIQUE DU CONGO 

REPUBLICA DOMINICANA 

RWANDA 

SAINT KITIS AND NEVIS 

SAINTVINCENT AND THE GRENADINES 

SAINT-LUCIA 

SAMOA 

SAO TOME E PRINCIPE 

SENEGAL 

SEYCHELLES 

SIERRA LEONE 

SOLOMON ISLANDS 

SOMALIA 

SUDAN 

SURINAME 

SWAZILAND 

TANZANIA 

TCHAD 

TOGO 

TONGA 

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 

TUVALU 

UGANDA 

VANUATU 

ZAMBIA 

ZIMBABWE 

pin 

3,23 

22,28 

53,16 

2,58 

0 

0,3 

2,16 

II ,83 

0,03 

0 

0,96 

1,67 

2,21 

17,77 

0,69 

16,45 

3.32 

17,8 

4,03 

I ,51 

3,79 

27,77 

16,86 

6,84 

1,36 

1,94 

0,79 

19,19 

0,73 

20,89 

19,42 

fas stabex 

0 0 

11,9 0 

0 0 

4,7 0 

0 0 

0 

9,26 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0,43 

IS 

0 

5,52 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

38,69 

9,96 

0 

0 

2 

0 

17 

0 

11,85 

19 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

4,21 

0,13 

0,79 

24,33 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

4,44 

0 

1,94 

0 

0 

2 

0 

0 

20,72 

autres 

2,5 

2,6 

1,56 

10,94 

0 

6,94 

2,16 

18,4 

0 

0,02 

0,1 

-0,49 

0,11 

2,15 

0,17 

9,06 

0,42 

2.43 

17.43 

0,61 

4,16 

-5,76 

0,75 

1,08 

0,46 

4,42 

0,1 

5,88 

0,07 

7,53 

8,54 

l 9 9 8 

PAJEl\IENTS 95 

I 
4,17 

23,6 

28,05 

4,98 

18,18 

8,74 

5,93 

8,39 

0,3 

0,04 

0,05 

0,51 

0,83 

24,74 

0,98 

13,48 

3,04 

7,7 

1,6 

3,46 

3,01 

17,96 

15,72 

3,15 

0,86 

3,24 

0,4 

10,41 

1,72 

17,07 

14,53 

0 0 6.21 I 
s,s81 

0,141 

4.1s I 
7,441 

0 

0 0 

0 29,63 

0 0 
i ···t· 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0,69 

8.7 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0,35 

5,49 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

25,51 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

5,6 

2,86 

2,32 

0,19 

31,18 -8,53E-16 

22,18 0,35 

0 2,56 

0 I, II E-16 

5,46 0,99 

0 0,26 

2,33 

0,64 

0 

0 

0 

0 

21,89 

0 

7,38 

0 

0 

0 

67,47 

0,53 

0 

0 

10,65 

0,43 

0,67 

10,97 

I, 13 

2,75 

7,01 

0,81 

0,56 

0,1 

3,67 

0,2 

7,01 

0,04 

9,38 

18,23 



11,5 

12,1 

12,5 

8,6 

13,8 

6,5 

10 

0,2 

0,1 

0,6 

0,7 

19,9 

1,4 

6,1 

2,5 

8,7 

0,2 

4,5 

3,2 

20,6 

22,1 

5,4 

1.3 

1,8 

0,7 

14,5 

2,3 

0,8 

10,6 

13,7 

15,5 

PAJEJUENTS 96 
FED ·l-ii-6-7-8 

0 

3,2 

0 

0 

0 

0,01 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0,09 

3,8 

0 

2,27 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

5,21 

3,35 

0 

0 

1,1 

0 

14,25 

0 

0 

0 

0,02 

0 

0 

0 

0 

7,77 

2,1 

0 

14,32 

0 

13,88 

18, IS 

0 

5,41 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0,34 

6,87 

1,65 

0 

0 

0 

1,81 

0,07 

0,04 

0 

0 

18.39 

DISBURSMENTS 1994 

8,8 

15,4 

1,1 

1,23 

5,5 

4,49 

0,58 

0 

0,02 

0,05 

0,01 

3,19 

0,1 

2,63 

0,3 

1,2 

4,1 

0.5 

2,9 

6,75 

0,88 

0,05 

0,1 

3 

0,1 

11.44 

0,03 

0,06 

6,6 

5,18 

4,81 

11,5 

12,1 

12,5 

8,6 

13,8 

6,5 

10,6 

10 

0,2 

0,1 

0,6 

0,8 

0,7 

19,9 

1,4 

6,1 

2.5 

8,7 

0.2 

4,5 

3,2 

20,6 

22,1 

5,4 

1,3 

1,8 

0,7 

14,5 

2,3 

13,7 

15,5 

PAIEMENTS 97 
FED 6-7 

0 

3,2 

0 

0 

0 

0,01 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0,09 

3,8 

0 

2,27 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

5,21 

3,35 

0 

0 

1,1 

0 

14,25 

0 

0,02 

0 

0 

0 

0 

7,77 

2,1 

0 

0 

14,32 

0 

13,88 

18,15 

0,04 

0 

5,41 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0,34 

6,87 

1,65 

0 

0 

0 

1,81 

0,07 

0 

18,39 

8,8 

I 5.4 

1,1 

1,23 

5,5 

4,49 

6,6 

0,58 

0 

0,02 

0,05 

0.06 

0,01 

3,19 

0,1 

2,63 

0,3 

1.2 

4,1 

0,5 

2,9 

6,75 

0,88 

0,05 

0,1 

3 

0,1 

11,44 

0,03 

5,18 

4,81 

1 9 9 8 

6,8 

18,1 

1,5 

8 

8,1 

14,3 

4,1 

8,5 

0 

1,2 

0,2 

0,6 

0,2 

14,8 

1,1 

3,4 

I ,6 

8,5 

0 

2,2 

4,3 

22,5 

16,3 

2,6 

1,6 

3.4 

0 

22,7 

1.3 

12,1 

21.3 

PAIEMENTS 98 
f'f:n 6-7-8 

0 

I 5,5 

0 

1,5 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

24,3 

0 

0,3 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

5 

10,5 

0 

0 

2,1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

6 

0 

0 

0 

5 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

8,4 

3,2 

0 

0 

19,4 

0 

6,3 

0,1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3,1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1,6 

0,7 

0 

0 

9,6 

32,4 

0 

38,3 

1,4 

14,8 

7,3 

0,6 

0,7 

21,5 

6,8 

0,3 

0,2 

102,8 

1,1 

14,1 

0,11 

1,7 

3,3 

3 

24,2 

21 

0,8 

0,2 

6,8 

0 

16,9 

1,4 

5.3 

187 



188 ETAT D'AVANCEMENT DES PROGRAMMES 

Pays 

~eference historique 

ANGOLA 

ANTIGUA BARBUDA 

BAHAMAS 

BARBADE 

BELIZE 

BENIN 

BOTSWANA 

BURKINA FASO 

BURUNDI 

CAMEROUN 

CAP VERT 

CO MORES 

CONGO 

COTE D'IVOIRE 

DJIBOUTI 

DOMINIQUE 

ERYTHREE 

ETHIOPIE 

FIDJI 

GABON 

GAMBlE 

GHANA 

GRENADE 

GUINEE BISSAU 

GUINEE CONAKRY 

GUINEE EQUATORIALE 

GUYANE 

HAITI 

JAMAIQUE 

KENYA 

KIRIBATI 

LESOTHO 

LIBERIA 

MADAGASCAR 

MALAWI 

MALl 

MAURICE 

MAURITANIE 

MOZAMBIQUE 

Dotation 

I 02.000 

4.500 

4.000 

5.000 

8.000 

89.500 

30.500 

107.500 

108.000 

101.000 

24.500 

20.500 

48.000 

82.000 

16.000 

6.000 

0 

210.000 

20.000 

26.000 

21.000 

97.500 

5.500 

37.500 

114.000 

12.000 

22.100 

0 

40.200 

135.000 

6.500 

41.500 

45.000 

125.000 

I 14.500 

137.000 

31.000 

61.500 

160.000 

Decisions 

101.918 

4.396 

3.291 

5.000 

8.000 

86.646 

27.652 

I 07.474 

I 03.072 

100.511 

24.389 

20.463 

47.813 

81.968 

15.819 

6.000 

0 

209.911 

18.022 

24.489 

20.976 

97.303 

5.489 

37.470 

112.761 

11.309 

21.766 

0 

39.971 

I 15.505 

6.459 

41.222 

45.000 

124.008 

113.124 

135.013 

30.848 

61.112 

157.958 

FED6 

%Dec 

97,20% 

99,92% 

97,69% 

82,28% 

100,00% 

100,00% 

96,81% 

90,66% 

99.98% 

95.44% 

99,52% 

99,55% 

99,82% 

99,61% 

99,96% 

98,87% 

100,00% 

0,00% 

99,96% 

90,11% 

94,19% 

99,89% 

99,80% 

99,80% 

99,92% 

98,91% 

94,24% 

98.49% 

0,00% 

99,43% 

85,56% 

99,37% 

99,33~ 

100,00% 

99,21% 

98,80% 

98,55% 

99,51% 

99,37% 

98,72% 

Paiements 

86.516 

4.255 

3.291 

2.676 

7.975 

84.705 

24.296 

I 03.318 

93.543 

97.912 

23.822 

20.211 

35.774 

81.050 

13.413 

5.747 

0 

163.214 

17.262 

23.559 

19.421 

77.720 

5.441 

35.143 

109.522 

9.875 

21.631 

0 

35.912 

100.972 

6.108 

40.122 

30.583 

99.628 

I 06.865 

126.547 

29.320 

57.460 

140.571 

%Pai 

89,95% 

84,82% 

94,56% 

82.28% 

53,52% 

99,69% 

94,64% 

79,66% 

96,11% 

86,61% 

96,94% 

97,23% 

98.59% 

74.53% 

98,84% 

83,83% 

95,78% 

0,00% 

77,72% 

86,31% 

90,61% 

92,48% 

79,71% 

98,93% 

93,71% 

96,07% 

82,29% 

97,88% 

0,00% 

89,33% 

74,79% 

93,97% 

96,68% 

67,96% 

79,70% 

93,33% 

92,37% 

94,58% 

93,43% 

87,86% 



INDICATIFS NATIONAUX ET REGIONAUX au 3 I I I 2/ I 998 

Dotation 

115.000 

3.500 

4.400 

5.500 

9.000 

93.800 

32.000 

149.300 

112.000 

110.000 

24.700 

23.500 

51.000 

111.800 

19.900 

5.500 

56.659 

214.000 

22.000 

29.900 

23.500 

109.400 

6.500 

37.000 

127.600 

12.500 

32.800 

112.500 

49.700 

140.000 

6.000 

48.400 

50.000 

133.200 

129.200 

158.000 

34.000 

65.900 

170.600 

Decisions 

97.020 

2.588 

4.300 

3.614 

8.978 

88.626 

31.355 

144.169 

45.642 

109.998 

24.586 

22.570 

41.328 

111.719 

17.939 

5.312 

27.374 

202.009 

13.342 

28.817 

23.457 

95.139 

6.053 

36.886 

126.719 

11.963 

32.730 

112.391 

49.208 

81.140 

5.827 

48.251 

0 

132.717 

128.796 

157.512 

33.470 

65.114 

170.466 

FEn 7 

%Dec 

94,40% 

84,37% 

73,94% 

97,73% 

65.71% 

99,76% 

94,48% 

97,98% 

96,56% 

40,75% 

100,00% 

99,54% 

96,04% 

81,04% 

99,93% 

90,15% 

96,58% 

48,31% 

94,40% 

60,65% 

96,38% 

99,82% 

86,96% 

93,12% 

99,69% 

99,31% 

95,70% 

99,79% 

99,90% 

99,01% 

57,96% 

97,12% 

99,69% 

0,000/o 

99,64% 

99,69% 

99,69% 

98,44% 

98,81% 

99,92% 

Paiements 

21.972 

1.633 

3.500 

2.767 

8.978 

57.467 

16.998 

112.148 

27.873 

54.473 

20.185 

12.321 

14.212 

79.569 

13.250 

1.318 

18.149 

62.133 

11.456 

20.756 

18.613 

48.133 

5.329 

18.966 

87.385 

585 

24.300 

71.062 

30.777 

41.369 

3.271 

43.304 

0 

104.090 

57.841 

119.184 

19.707 

52.934 

120.830 

%Pai 

68,10% 

19,11% 

46,66% 

79,55% 

50,31% 

99,76% 

61,27% 

53,12% 

75,12% 

24,89% 

49,52% 

81,72% 

52,43% 

27,87% 

71,17% 

66,58% 

23,96% 

32,03% 

29,03% 

52,07% 

69,42% 

79,20% 

44,00% 

81,98% 

51,26% 

68,48% 

4,68% 

74,09% 

63,17% 

61,93% 

29,55% 

54,52% 

89,47% 

0,00% 

78,15% 

44,77% 

75,43% 

57,96% 

80,32% 

70,83% 

Dotation 

167.000 

4.500 

4.500 

7.000 

9.500 

120.500 

38.000 

180.000 

140.000 

133.000 

30.000 

27.500 

59.000 

120.000 

22.000 

6.500 

80.000 

294.000 

25.500 

33.500 

28.500 

130.000 

6.500 

47.000 

154.000 

0 

32.000 

148.000 

60.000 

161.000 

8.500 

61.500 

0 

188.500 

174.000 

189.000 

39.500 

77.000 

214.500 

Decisions 

2.320 

0 

0 

1.400 

6.600 

1.900 

364 

46.105 

0 

32.325 

6.913 

1.860 

0 

4.600 

3.300 

0 

0 

145.000 

0 

23.400 

0 

14.795 

0 

1.950 

27.500 

0 

80 

515 

16.045 

0 

0 

0 

0 

25.842 

84.640 

86.850 

21.950 

16.501 

17.416 

FEllS 

%Dec 

16,40% 

1,39% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

20,00% 

69,47% 

1,58% 

0,96% 

25,61% 

0,00% 

24,30% 

23,04% 

6,76% 

0,00% 

3,83% 

15,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

49,32% 

0,00% 

69,85% 

0,00% 

11,38% 

0,00% 

4,15% 

17,86% 

0,00% 

0,25% 

0,35% 

26,74% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

13,71% 

48,64% 

45,95% 

55,57% 

21,43% 

8,12% 

Paiements 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

17 

0 

93 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

23 

24 

0 

0 

0 

0 

14 

4.500 

0 

0 

0 

0 

%Pai 

0,50% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,01% 

0,00% 

0.07% 

0,000/o 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,02% 

0,04% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,01% 

2,59% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 
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190 ETAT D ' A V A N C E ~~ E N T DES PR()GRAMMES 

F'ED 6 

Dotation Decis1ons %Dec Paiements 

NAMIBIE 0 0 0,00% 0 

NIGER 122.000 121.552 99,63% 102.187 83,76% 

NIGERIA 213.500 182.637 85,54% 177.211 83,00% 

OUGANDA 133.000 127.429 95,81% 125.861 94.63% 

PAPOUASIE Nvelle GUINEE 34.500 33.590 97,36% 32.953 95.52% 

Rep. CENTRAFRIQUE 69.500 68.589 98,69% 66.334 95.44% 

Rep. DEMOC. CONGO 166.500 140.270 84,25% I 05.396 63,30% 

Rep. DOMINICAINE 0 0 0,00% 0 0,00% 

RWANDA 110.000 91.291 82,99% 82.192 74,72% 

SAMOA 9.000 8.968 99,64% 8.668 96,31% 

SAO TOME & PRINCIPE 6.000 5.946 99,10% 5.885 98,08% 

SENEGAL I 08.500 108.490 99,99% 105.428 97,17% 

SEYCHELLES 6.200 6.174 99,58% 6.163 99,40% 

SIERRA LEONE 65.500 63.71 I 97,27% 62.209 94.98% 

SOLOMON 17.000 15.277 89,86% 14.709 86,52% 

SOMALIE 117.000 142.523 121,81% 115.767 98,95% 

SOUDAN 145.000 80.134 55,26% 68.452 47,21% 

St CHRISTOPHE &NEVIS 3.500 3.083 88,09% 3.083 88,09% 

StVINCENT & GRENADINES 7.000 6.900 98,57% 6.691 95,59% 

Ste LUCIE 6.000 5.967 99,45% 5.101 85,02% 

SURINAME 24.000 15.845 66,02% 15.840 66,00% 

SWAZILAND 25.500 25.299 99,21% 24.408 95,72% 

TANZANIE 176.500 161.668 91,60% 160.634 91,01% 

TCHAD 89.000 88.362 99,28% 83.112 93,38% 

TOGO 61.500 49.599 80,65% 49.206 80,01% 

TONGA 6.500 6.498 99,97% 5.416 83,32% 

TRINITE & TOBAGO 15.000 14.511 96,74% 6.194 41,29% 

TUVALU 2.000 1.997 99,85% 1.587 79,35% 

VANUATU 6.700 6.571 98,07% 6.306 94,12% 

ZAMBIE 92.000 90.059 97.89% 87.702 95,33% 

ZIMBABWE 77.000 74.948 97,34% 70.023 90,94% 

Total des PIN 4.135.200 3.922.016 94,84% 3.550.098 

AFRIQUE AUSTRALE 133.018 133.018 100,00% 106.692 

AFRIQUE CENTRALE 74.889 74.889 100,00% 52.864 

AFRIQUE DE L'EST 203.340 196.563 96,67% 188.659 

AFRIQUE OCCIDENTALE 202.978 202.978 100,00% 181.000 

CARIBBEAN 71.089 66.748 93,89% 59.653 

INDIAN OCEAN 25.640 25.640 100,00% 24.546 

PACIFIC 39.000 38.916 99,78% 31.898 

Total des PIR 749.954 738.752 98,51% 645.312 

TOTAL 4.885.154 4.660.768 4.195.410 



INDICATIFS NATIONAUX ET REGIONAUX au 31/12/1998 

Dotation 

50.000 

143.900 

365.000 

158.300 

46.200 

75.000 

170.000 

85.000 

I 18.000 

9.000 

8.000 

125.900 

5.400 

83.600 

19.000 

0 

0 

2.500 

5.400 

5.000 

27.000 

28.100 

185.000 

110.300 

68.000 

6.000 

18.100 

1.300 

7.600 

110.700 

91.500 

Decisions 

49.876 

143.821 

95.011 

156.982 

45.206 

74.955 

I 06.552 

82.842 

115.064 

8.769 

7.790 

125.814 

5.376 

75.003 

16.563 

0 

0 

2.500 

5.088 

1.979 

23.090 

27.830 

167.891 

105.211 

31.552 

5.563 

18.075 

1.300 

7.581 

110.648 

90.309 

FEB 7 

%Dec 

94,40% 

99,75% 

99,95% 

26,03% 

99,17% 

97,85% 

99,94% 

62,68% 

97,46% 

97,51% 

97,43% 

97,38% 

99,93% 

99,56% 

89,72% 

87,17% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

100,00% 

94,22% 

39,58% 

85,52% 

99,04% 

90,75% 

95,39% 

46,40% 

92,72% 

99,86% 

100,00% 

99,75% 

99,95% 

98,70% 

Paiements 

35.733 

112.734 

58.494 

95.240 

32.591 

53.544 

6.566 

50.781 

37.392 

3.113 

4.625 

90.888 

4.878 

26.073 

8.425 

0 

0 

Ill 

1.813 

997 

11.964 

18.057 

101.076 

71.396 

17.015 

1.554 

10.761 

1.065 

6.668 

86.741 

67.481 

%Pai 

68,10% 

71,47% 

78,34% 

16,03% 

60,16% 

70,54% 

71,39% 

3,86% 

59,74% 

31,69% 

34,59% 

57,81% 

72,19% 

90,33% 

31,19% 

44,34% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

4,44% 

33,57% 

19,94% 

44,31% 

64,26% 

54,64% 

64,73% 

25,02% 

25,90% 

59,45% 

81,92% 

87,74% 

78,36% 

73,75% 

Dotation 

52.000 

160.000 

0 

210.000 

50.000 

102.000 

0 

106.000 

157.500 

11.500 

9.500 

140.000 

5.500 

111.500 

19.000 

0 

0 

3.000 

6.000 

6.000 

32.500 

29.000 

240.500 

141.500 

0 

7.000 

21.000 

1.900 

9.500 

138.000 

110.000 

Decisions 

28.860 

500 

0 

8.038 

24.135 

18.726 

0 

12.209 

0 

10.000 

0 

3.080 

4.085 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

700 

310 

0 

5.371 

2.160 

33.100 

0 

0 

403 

0 

7.775 

71.300 

19.900 

F'ED 8 

%Dec 

16,40% 

55,50% 

0,31% 

0,00% 

3,83% 

48,27% 

18,36% 

0,00% 

11,52% 

0,00% 

86,96% 

0,00% 

2,20% 

74,27% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

11,67% 

5,17% 

0,00% 

18.52% 

0,90% 

23,39% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

1,92% 

0,00% 

81,84% 

51,67% 

18,09% 

Paiements 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

296 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

9 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

582 

0 

%Pai 

0,50% 

0,00% 
I 

o.oo% 1 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% I 

0,00% I 

0,00% 

0.00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

5,38% 1 

o.oo% I 
0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,01% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0.00% 

0,42% 

0,00% 

--------------------------------------------------------------------- ~-------------------------------·-------------··-·- ----------------------------------- ---------------
4.769.059 4.057.366 85,08% 2.446.614 51,30% 5.101.900 840.823 16:f8% 5.558 0,11% 

128.982 

84.000 

199.018 

228.000 

105.000 

30.000 

126.768 

83.938 

150.414 

207.096 

95.757 

29.931 

98,28% 

99,93% 

75,58% 

90,83% 

91,20% 

99,77% 

84.999 

18.212 

74.750 

98.159 

23.743 

15.777 

65,90% 

21,68% 

37,56% 

43,05% 

22,61% 

52,59% 

121.000 

84.000 

194.000 

228.000 

90.000 

30.000 

18.740 

57.000 

0 

739 

4.080 

1.300 

15,49% 

67,86% 

0,00% 

0,32% 

4,53% 

4,33% 

35.000 33.025 94,36% 22.328 63,79% 35.000 0 0,00% 

0 

0 

0 

126 

8 

2 

0,00% 

0,00% I 

0,00% 

0,06% 

0,01% 

0,01% 

0 0,00% 
___ ,. _________________________________________________________________ r--------------------------------------------- ------------ --------------------------

810.000 726.929 89,74% 337.968 41,72% 782.000 81.859 I 0,47% 136 0,02% 

5.579.059 4.784.295 85,75% 2.784.582 49,91% 5.883.900 922.682 15,68% 5.694 0,10%! 
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192 PROGRESS IN IMPLEMENTING NATIONAL 

~ountry/Region 

Reference 

ANGOLA 

ANTIGUA & BARBUDA 

BAHAMAS 

BARBADOS 

BELIZE 

BENIN 

BOTSWANA 

BURKINA FASO 

BURUNDI 

CAMEROON 

CAPE VERDE 

CENTRAL AFRICAN Rep. 

CHAD 

COMOROS 

CONGO 

CONGO DEMOC. Rep. 

COTE D'IVOIRE 

DJIBOUTI 

DOMINICA 

DOMINICAN Rep. 

EQUATORIAL GUINEA 

ERITREA 

ETHIOPIA 

FIJI 

GABON 

GAMBIA 

GHANA 

GRENADA 

GUINEA (CONAKRY) 

GUINEA-BISSAU 

GUYANA 

HAITI 

JAMAICA 

KENYA 

KIRIBATI 

LESOTHO 

LIBERIA 

MADAGASCAR 

MALAWI 

allocation 

I 02.000 

4.500 

4.000 

5.000 

8.000 

89.500 

30.500 

I 07.500 

108.000 

101.000 

24.500 

69.500 

89.000 

20.500 

48.000 

166.500 

82.000 

16.000 

6.000 

0 

12.000 

0 

210.000 

20.000 

26.000 

21.000 

97.500 

5.500 

114.000 

37.500 

22.100 

0 

40.200 

135.000 

6.500 

41.500 

45.000 

125.000 

I 14-.500 

6TH EDF 

Dec 

101.918 

4.396 

3.291 

5.000 

8.000 

86.646 

27.652 

I 07.474 

I 03.072 

I 00.511 

24.389 

68.589 

88.362 

20.463 

47.813 

140.270 

81.968 

15.819 

6.000 

0 

11.309 

0 

209.911 

18.022 

24.489 

20.976 

97.303 

5.489 

112.761 

37.470 

21.766 

0 

39.971 

115.505 

6.459 

41.222 

45.000 

124.008 

113.124 

%Dec 

97,20% 

99,92% 

97,69% 

82,28% 

100,00% 

100,00% 

96,81% 

90,66% 

99,98% 

95,44% 

99,52% 

99,55% 

98,69% 

99,28% 

99,82% 

99,61% 

84,25% 

99,96% 

98,87% 

100,00% 

0,00% 

94,24% 

0,00% 

99,96% 

90,11% 

94,19% 

99,89% 

99,80% 

99,80% 

98,91% 

99,92% 

98,49% 

0,00% 

99,43% 

85,56% 

99,37% 

99,33% 

100,00% 

99,21% 

98,80% 

Pay 

86.516 

4.255 

3.291 

2.676 

7.975 

84.705 

24.296 

I 03.318 

93.543 

97.912 

23.822 

66.334 

83.112 

20.211 

35.774 

105.396 

81.050 

13.413 

5.747 

0 

9.875 

0 

163.214 

17.262 

23.559 

19.421 

77.720 

5.441 

I 09.522 

35.143 

21.631 

0 

35.912 

I 00.972 

6.108 

40.122 

30.583 

99.628 

106.865 

%Pay 

89,95% 

84,82% 

94,56% 

82,28% 

53,52% 

99,69% 

94,64% 

79,66% 

96,11% 

86,61% 

96,94% 

97,23% 

95,44% 

93,38% 

98,59% 

74,53% 

63,30% 

98,84% 

83,83% 

95,78% 

0,00% 

82,29% 

0,00% 

77,72% 

86,31% 

90,61% 

92,48% 

79,71% 

98,93% 

96,07% 

93,71% 

97,88% 

0,00% 

89,33% 

74,79% 

93,97% 

96,68% 

67,96% 

79,70% 

93,33% 



AND REGIONAL INDICATIVE PROGRAl\'IMES 

allocation 

115.000 

3.500 

4.400 

5.500 

9.000 

93.800 

32.000 

149.300 

112.000 

110.000 

24.700 

75.000 

110.300 

23.500 

51.000 

170.000 

111.800 

19.900 

5.500 

85.000 

12.500 

56.659 

214.000 

22.000 

29.900 

23.500 

I 09.400 

6.500 

127.600 

37.000 

32.800 

I 12.500 

49.700 

140.000 

6.000 

48.400 

50.000 

133.200 

129.200 

7TH EDf' 

Dec 

97.020 

2.588 

4.300 

3.614 

8.978 

88.626 

3 I .355 

144.169 

45.642 

I 09.998 

24.586 

74.955 

105.211 

22.570 

41.328 

I 06.552 

111.719 

17.939 

5.312 

82.842 

11.963 

27.374 

202.009 

13.342 

28.817 

23.457 

95.139 

6.053 

126.719 

36.886 

32.730 

112.391 

49.208 

81.140 

5.827 

48.251 

0 

132.717 

128.796 

%Dec 

94,40% 

84,37% 

73,94% 

97,73% 

65,71% 

99,76% 

94,48% 

97,98% 

96.56% 

40,75% 

100,00% 

99,54% 

99,94% 

95,39% 

%,04% 

81,04% 

62,68% 

99,93% 

90,15% 

96,58% 

97,46% 

. 95,70% 

48,31% 

94,40% 

60,65% 

96,38% 

99,82% 

86,96% 

93,12% 

99,31% 

99,69% 

99.79% 

99,90% 

99,01% 

57,96% 

97,12% 

99,69% 

0,00% 

99,64% 

99,69% 

Pay 

21.972 

1.633 

3.500 

2.767 

8.978 

57.467 

16.998 

112.148 

27.873 

54.473 

20.185 

53.544 

71.396 

12.321 

14.212 

6.566 

79.569 

13.250 

1.318 

50.781 

585 

18.149 

62.133 

11.456 

20.756 

18.613 

48.133 

5.329 

87.385 

18.966 

24.300 

71.062 

30.777 

41.369 

3.271 

43.304 

0 

104.090 

57.841 

%Pay 

68,10% 

19,11% 

46,66% 

79,55% 

50,31% 

99,76% 

61,27% 

53,12% 

75,12% 

24,89% 

49,52% 

81,72% 

71,39% 

64,73% 

52,43% 

27,87% 

3,86% 

71,17% 

66,58% 

23,96% 

59.74% 

4,68% 

32,03% 

29,03% 

52,07% 

69,42% 

79,20% 

44,00% 

81,98% 

68,48% 

51,26% 

74,09% 

63,17% 

61,93% 

29,55% 

54,52% 

89,47% 

0,00% 

78,15% 

44,77% 

allocatton 

167.000 

4.500 

4.500 

7.000 

9.500 

120.500 

38.000 

180.000 

140.000 

133.000 

30.000 

102.000 

141.500 

27.500 

59.000 

0 

120.000 

22.000 

6.500 

106.000 

0 

80.000 

294.000 

25.500 

33.500 

28.500 

130.000 

6.500 

154.000 

47.000 

32.000 

148.000 

60.000 

161.000 

8.500 

61.500 

0 

188.500 

174.000 

8TH EDF 

Dec 

2.320 

0 

0 

1.400 

6.600 

1.900 

364 

46.105 

0 

32.325 

6.913 

18.726 

33.100 

1.860 

0 

0 

4.600 

3.300 

0 

12.209 

0 

0 

145.000 

0 

23.400 

0 

14.795 

0 

27.500 

1.950 

80 

515 

16.045 

0 

0 

0 

0 

25.842 

84.640 

0,00% 

0,00% 

20,00% 

69.47% 

1,58% 

0.96% 

25,61% 

0,00% 

24,30% 

23,04% 

18,36% 

23,39% 

6,76% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

3,83% 

15,00% 

0,00% 

11,52% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

49,32% 

0,00% 

69,85% 

0,00% 

11,38% 

0,00% 

17,86% 

4,15% 

0,25% 

0,35% 

26,74% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

13,71% 

48,64% 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

17 

0 

93 

0 

0 

9 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

23 

24 

0 

0 

0 

0 

14 

4.500 

on 31/12/1998 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,01% 

0,00% 

0,07% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,01% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0.00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,02% i 

0,04% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,00% 

0,01% 

2,59% 
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194 PR()GRESS IN IIUPLEJ\'IENTING NATIONAL 

6TH EDF 

allocation Dec 

Reference 

MALl 137.000 135.013 98,55% 126.547 

MAURICE 31.000 30.848 99,51% 29.320 

MAURITANIA 61.500 61.112 99,37% 57.460 

MOZAMBIQUE 160.000 157.958 98,72% 140.571 

NAMIBIA 0 0 0,00% 0 

NIGER 122.000 121.552 99,63% 102.187 83.76% 

NIGERIA 213.500 182.637 85,54% 177.211 83,00% 

PAPUA NEW GUINEA 34.500 33.590 97,36% 32.953 95,52% 

RWANDA 110.000 91.291 82,99% 82.192 74.72% 

SAMOA 9.000 8.968 99,64% 8.668 96.31% 

SAO TOME & PRINCIPE 6.000 5.946 99,10% 5.885 98,08% 

SENEGAL 108.500 I 08.490 99,99% I 05.428 97,17% 

SEYCHELLES 6.200 6.174 99,58% 6.163 99.40% 

SIERRA LEONE 65.500 63.711 97,27% 62.209 94,98% 

SOLOMON ISLANDS 17.000 15.277 89,86% 14.709 86,52% 

SOMALIA 117.000 142.523 121,81% 115.767 98,95% 

St. LUCIA 6.000 5.967 99,45% 5.101 85,02% 

St.VINCENT & GRENADINES 7.000 6.900 98,57% 6.691 95,59% 

St. KITIS & NEVIS 3.500 3.083 88,09% 3.083 88,09% 

SUDAN 145.000 80.134 55,26% 68.452 47,21% 

SURINAM 24.000 15.845 66,02% 15.840 66,00% 

SWAZILAND 25.500 25.299 99.21% 24.408 95,72% 

TANZANIA 176.500 161.668 91,60% 160.634 91,01% 

TOGO 61.500 49.599 80,65% 49.206 80,01% 

TONGA 6.500 6.498 99,97% 5.416 83,32% 

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO 15.000 14.511 96.74% 6.194 41,29% 

TUVALU 2.000 1.997 99,85% 1.587 79,35% 

UGANDA 133.000 127.429 95,81% 125.861 94,63% 

VANUATU 6.700 6.571 98,07% 6.306 94,12% 

ZAMBIA 92.000 90.059 97,89% 87.702 95,33% 

ZIMBABWE 77.000 74.948 97.34% 70.023 90,94% 

Total NIP 4.135.200 3.922.016 94,84% 3.550.098 

CARIBBEAN 71.089 66.748 93,89% 59.653 83,91% 

CENTRAL AFRICA 74.889 74.889 100,00% 52.864 70,59% 

EASTERN AFRICA 203.340 196.563 96,67% 188.659 92.78% 

INDIAN OCEAN 25.640 25.640 100.00% 24.546 95,73% 

PACIFIC 39.000 38.916 99.78% 31.898 81.79% 

SOUTHERN AFRICA 133.018 133.018 100,00% 106.692 80,21% 

WESTERN AFRICA 202.978 202.978 100,00% 181.000 89,17% 

--------·-
Total RIP 749.954 738.752 98,51% 645.312 86,05% 

TOTAL 4.885.154 4.660.768 95.41% 4.195.410 85,88% 
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7TH EHF 8TH .EDF 

%Pay I allocation Dec %Dec Pay %Pay allocation Dec %Dec Pay 

94,40% 68,10% 16,40% 0,50% 

158.000 157.512 99,69% 119.184 75,43% 189.000 86.850 45,95% 0 0,00% 

34.000 33.470 98,44% 19.707 57,96% 39.500 21.950 55,57% 0 0,00% 

65.900 65.114 98,81% 52.934 80,32% 77.000 16.501 21,43% 0 0,00% 

170.600 170.466 99,92% 120.830 70,83% 214.500 17.416 8,12% 0 0,00% 

50.000 49.876 99,75% 35.733 71,47% 52.000 28.860 55,50% 0 0,00% 
................. ... ................... ...... . ........... ................... ····· ····················· ... . ...... ........ 

143.900 143.821 99,95% 112.734 78,34% 160.000 500 0,31% 0 0,00% 

365.000 95.011 26,03% 58.494 16,03% 0 0 0,00% 0 0,00% 

46.200 45.206 97,85% 32.591 70,54% 50.000 24.135 48,27% 0 0,00% 

118.000 115.064 97,51% 37.392 31,69% 157.500 0 0,00% 0 0,00% 

9.000 8.769 97,43% 3.113 34,59% I 1.500 10.000 86,96% 0 0,00% 
....... .............. ........... ······· ................ ................... .......... ············· ···················· 

8.000 7.790 97,38% 4.625 57,81% 9.500 0 0,00% 0 0,00% 

125.900 125.814 99,93% 90.888 72,19% 140.000 3.080 2,20% 0 0,00% 

5.400 5.376 99,56% 4.878 90,33% 5.500 4.085 74,27% 296 5,38% 

83.600 75.003 89,72% 26.073 31,19% I I 1.500 0 0,00% 0 0,00% 

19.000 I 6.563 87,17% 8.425 44,34% 19.000 0 0,00% 0 0,00% 
.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... ......... . .. ........... . ...... ............ ............ ....... .... ········ ....... .. ............. 

0 0 0,00% 0 0,00% 0 0 0,00% 0 0,00% 

5.000 1.979 39,58% 997 19,94% 6.000 310 5,17% 0 0,00% 

5.400 5.088 94,22% 1.813 33,57% 6.000 700 I 1,67% 0 0,00% 

2.500 2.500 100,00% Ill 4,44% 3.000 0 0,00% 0 0,00% 

0 0 0,00% 0 0,00% 0 0 0,00% 0 0,00% 
... .......... .......... , ........ ......................... ... ................. ........ ...... ......... .. . ................ 

27.000 23.090 85,52% 11.964 44,31% 32.500 0 0,000/o 0 0,00% 

28.100 27.830 99,04% 18.057 64.26% 29.000 5.371 18,52% 0 0,00% 

185.000 167.891 90,75% 101.076 54,64% 240.500 2.160 0.90% 0 0,00% 

68.000 3 I .552 46,40% 17.015 25,02% 0 0 0,00% 0 0,00% 

6.000 5.563 92,72% 1.554 25,90% 7.000 0 0,00% 0 0,00% 

······ .......... ............ ....... ... ........... ....... ................... ..... ................. .... . . . . . . . . . ' . . . . . . ................. ................ ........ ......................... ........................ ....... ............... ........... 

18.100 18.075 99,86% 10.761 59,45% 21.000 403 1,92% 0 0,00% 

1.300 1.300 100,00% 1.065 81,92% 1.900 0 0,00% 0 0,00% 

158.300 156.982 99,17% 95.240 60,16% 210.000 8.038 3,83% 0 0,00% 

7.600 7.581 99,75% 6.668 87,74% 9.500 7.775 81,84% 0 0,00% 

110.700 j 10.648 99,95% 86.741 78,36% 138.000 71.300 51,67% 582 0,42% 

91.500 90.309 98,70% 67.481 73,75% 110.000 19.900 18,09% 0 0,00% 

---~-----------~--~---------~·------·----------- ~·---------~------~~-------·--·----~---

4.769.059 4.057.366 85,08% 2.446.614 51,30% 5.101.900 840.823 16,48% 5.558 0,11% 

105.000 95.757 91 ,200/o 23.743 22,61% 90.000 4.080 4,53% 8 0,01% 

84.000 83.938 99,93% 18.212 21,68% 84.000 57.000 67,86% 0 0,00% 

199.018 150.414 75,58% 74.750 37,56% 194.000 0 0,00% 0 0,00% 

30.000 29.931 99,77% 15.777 52,59% 30.000 1.300 4,33% 2 0,01% 

35.000 33.025 94,36% 22.328 63,79% 35.000 0 0,00% 0 0,00% 

128.982 126.768 98,28% 84.999 65,90% 121.000 18.740 15,49% 0 0,00% 

228.000 207.096 90,83% 98.159 43,05% 228.000 739 0,32% 126 0,06% 

--------·-
810.000 726.929 89,74% 337.968 41.72% 782.000 81.859 10,47% 136 0.02% 

--

5.579.059 4.784.295 85,75% 2.784.582 49,91% 5.883.900 922.682 15,68% 5.694 0,10% 



196 E V 0 L U T I 0 N D E S P A I E M E N T S A N N U E L S D U F E D 

An nee 

1961 

1962 

1963 

1964 

1965 

1966 

1967 

1968 

1969 

1970 

1971 

1972 

1973 

1974 

1975 

1976 

1977 

1978 

1979 

1980 

1981 

1982 

1983 

1984 

1985 

1986 

1987 

1988 

1989 

1990 

1991 

1992 

1993 

1994 

1995 

1996 

1997 

1998 

FED I 

19 

53 

65 

83 

85 

77 

62 

39 

26 

16 

II 

10 

10 

5 

···················· 

FED 2 

22 

32 

43 

68 

89 

130 

121 

79 

49 

26 

25 
............... 

20 

17 

9 

4 

3 
...................... 

FED 3 

23 

43 

99 

141 

183 

131 

80 

66 

37 

20 

21 

II 

14 

8 

6 

4 

2 

FED 4 

98 

148 

326 

423 

459 

446 

306 

285 

185 

106 
...... 

109 

70 

38 

32 l 

22 

.......................... 

FED 5 

196 

330 

419 

510 

586 
................ 

618 

413 

350 

241 

194 

136 

133 

50 

..... 

FED 6 

.. ·············· 

117 

353 

808 

1024 

1040 

859 

896 

550 

440 

262 
. ........ . . 

198 

166 

152 

NB : chiffres Cour des comptes pour 61 a 91, incluant pmts FED PTOM. ACP seulement en 92 & 93 

FED 7 

196 

888 

720 

1322 

1276 
.... 

1040 

1017 

802 

FED 8 Total FED 1-7 

PAIEMENT 

465 

19 

53 

65 

831 
107 

109 

1os I 
107 

liS 

146 

155 

132 

158 

172 

208 

249 

245 

401 

464 

482 

664 

647 

718 

703 

698 

848 

838 

1196 

1297 

1256 

1191 

1917 

1320 

1762 

1538 

1238 

1183 

1419 

................... 
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Total hors STABEX STAB EX DECISION PAIEMENT I 
DECISION PAIEMENT CUM. CUM. 

172 15,8 156.2 172 15,8 

162,3 53,3 265,2 34% 61% 334,3 69,1 

55.5 65,3 255,4 25% 22% 389,8 134.4 

35,1 83,4 207,1 33% 17% 424,9 217,8 

248,8 106,7 349,2 52% 71% 673,7 324,5 
..................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... ............... ,. ....... ............. ........... ··········· . ........... . ........ ......... ..... . .... . ....... ... ........ ............... 

157,5 108,3 398,4 31% 40% 831,2 432,8 

I 

106 104,6 399,8 26% 27% 937,2 537,4 

117,8 106,5 411,1 27% 29% 1055 643,9 

104.4 115 400,5 28% 26% 1159,4 758,9 

I 0,7 145,6 265,6 36% 4% 1170,1 904,5 
......... ·······················-····················· ............. ........... ........ ... ........ . ............. . ......... ........ . ............... 

235,4 154.4 346,6 58% 68% 1405,5 1058,9 

212,1 131,5 427,2 38% 50% 1617,6 1190,4 

194 157,8 463,4 37% 42% 1811,6 1348,2 

155,3 172 446,7 37% 35% 1966,9 1520,2 

208 na 71,5 208,4 309,8 47% 23% 2038.4 1728,6 
.. .... . ............. ·-············· .......... ..... ··········· . .......... .............. . ............ ..... ...... . ...................... 

169 80 409,7 248,6 470,9 80% 87% 2448,1 1977,2 

208 37 707,1 244,7 933,3 52% 76% 3155,2 2221,9 

367 34 580,9 401 1113,2 43% 52% 3736,1 2622,9 

300 164 571,8 465.3 1219,7 42% 47% 4307,9 3088,2 

419 63 510.7 481,9 1248,5 40% 41% 4818,6 3570,1 

.. ............ . ... ···················· ·- ........... ....... . ................. ...... .......... . ........... ...... . .......... 

609 55 701.7 663.7 1286,5 53% 55% 5520,3 4233,8 

380 267 II 06.4 647,2 1745,7 50% 63% 6626.7 4881 

647 71 781.7 718,7 1808.7 41% 43% 7408,4 5599.7 

628 75 817,3 703 1923 39% 43% 8225.7 6302.7 

637 61 567,3 698 1792,3 36% 32% 8793 7000.7 
................ .......... ............... . ........ ... ............ ........ . ............... .......... ...... .. ............... ....... . ................ 

602 246 890 846.7 1835,6 47% 48% 9683 7847,4 

556 282 2245,5 838 3243,1 46% 69% 11928,5 8685,4 

705 491 2541,3 1196,3 4588,1 37% 55% 14469,8 9881,7 

959 338 1363,5 1297,1 4654.5 28% 29% 15833,3 11178,8 

1038 218 828,5 1256,5 4226,5 27% 20% 16661,8 12435,3 

.................. ....... ...... ........... .... .......... . ........... .. ...... ........ ....... . ........... 

1002 189 1247,6 1191,1 4283 28% 29% 17909.4 13626.4 

1306 611 2062,8 1941,7 4404,1 45% 47% 19972,2 15568,1 

1287 33 1631.3 1353,6 4681,8 31% 35% 21603.5 16921,7 

1411 351 2449 1762 5368,8 38% 46% 24052,5 18683,7 

1237 301 1495 1538 5325,8 29% 28% 25547,5 20221.7 

.............................. ............... ........ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... ........ .. ........ .............. . ......... . .......... . ......... ............... .. ........... ........... ........ . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ....... ............ 

1141 97 869 1238 4956,8 23% 18% 26416,5 21459,7 

1164 19 603 1183 4376,8 24% 14% 27019,5 22642,7 

1330 89 2277 1419 5234,8 32% 43% 29296,5 24061,7 
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( 1 ) 
1963-1998 

decisions 
decisions 

I patements 
payments 

Evolution des operat ions annu ell t>s d u FED 
)ear-on-~(·ar tt·t·nds in l'.JDF OJH'l'dtionl'i 
t ous FEDs et instruments confondus 
year-on-year trends in EDF operations 

1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 

( '1 ) 
1963-1998 Evolution dt>s paie1nents annuels par FED 

'\nnual pa~nH nt~ h~ EDF 
en million d'Ecu 
in Ecu million 

2500 

2000 

1500 

1000 

500 

0 

1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 

RECAP (;JlAPHIQCE L 998 

Projets 756 
op. BEl ( I ) I 96 
Sysmin 42 
FAS 279 
Stabex 89 
AUR (2) 16 
Reliquats 41 

1378 

, 1 

Depenses du FED par instrument en 1998 en% d u to t a l de l 'annee (1419 MECU) 
l90B J)f· ·xpt>ntl"ttues hrokt·n do\\11 h~ IH1-itrum·nt ~'r of year·~ toted (ECL ltlY nillion) 

proJets 
proJets 

op. BEl (I) 
EIBops. (l) 

[ I sysmtn 
sysmtn 

E ] FAS 
SAF 

l J stabex 
stabex 

AUR(2) 
refug./emerg. (2) 



( 2) 
1977-1998 

l I paiements hors stabex 
non-stabex payments 

paiements stabex 
stabex payments 

Pait>mt>nts annuels du FED (hors stahex) 
EDF paynH·nts (non-~tabe'\.) 

en million d'Ecu 
in Ecu million 

1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 

1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 

PAl l'l l'Hl,IH+FAS 

1986 374 
1987 373 
1988 532 
1989 720 
1990 808 
1991 793 
1992 1091 
1993 1000 
1994 1009 
1995 920 
1996 876 
1997 894 
1998 1036 

1986 1987 1988 1989 

{ (. ) 

1986-1998 

374 373 

1986 1986 1986 

8 ' 

1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 

Pait>1nents PINs+ PIRs + FAS 
P ., ) men t s 1\j ) + l P ...1- ~ F 
Se, 6e, 7e et 8e FEDs confondus- montants annuels 
Yearly non-Stabex figures (on the 5th, 6th, 7th and 8th EDFs taken together 

1036 

920 876 

1986 1986 1986 1986 1986 1986 1986 1986 1986 1986 

199 
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EVOUTIOI\ H.XEJ\TE DES nf:crSIONS ET DES P\lEi\IRNTS --
Decisions annuelles totalesfTotal annual decissions Paiements annuels totaux/Total anunuel payment -

FED 5 FED 6 FED 7 5+6+7 FED 5 FED 6 FED 7 5+6+7 ---
1989 n.a. 1254 
1990 -67 856 0 789 1218 
1991 -64 440 858 1234 1177 
1992 -21 119 1955 2053 1917 
1993 -245 17 1949 1721 1320 

Decisions annuelles Stabex/Annual Stabex decissions Paiements annuels Stabex/ Annuel Stabex payment 

FED 5 FED 6 FED 7 5+6+7 FED 5 FED 6 FED 7 5+6+7 

1989 n.a. 338 
1990 0 216 0 216 218 
1991 0 33 484 517 189 
1992 0 5 392 397 611 
1993 -3 I I - I 33 

Decisions annuelles hors SX/Annual decissions without SX Paiements annuels hors SX/ Annuel payment without SX 

FED 5 FED 6 FED 7 5+6+7+8 FED 5 FED 6 FED 7 5+6+7+8 - -
1989 1064 916 
1990 573 1000 
1991 717 988 
1992 1656 1306 
1993 1722 1287 
1994 1910 1411 
1995 1500 1237 
1996 789 1141 
1997 603 1164 
1998 2126 1330 

( :> ) 
1990-1998 Evolution recente des decisions et des paiements 

t1 • 1 I 1 1 dt•( Js· o l"i and pet) mt•nts 
Montants annuel hors Stabex en en million d'Ecu, FED 5, 6. 7 et 8 ensemble 
Yearly non-Stabex figures (on the 5th, 6th, 7th and 8th EDFs taken together 

decis1ons 
deosions 

l J paiements 
payments 

1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 

\ EiVI'ILATIOJ\ SECTORIELLE DES OPf:RATIOI\S DU J<'E[) 

Donnees cumulees au 31- 12-98 

FED 6 FED 7 FED 8 
% % % 

Dev. rural 25 II 4 
Transports 21 17 IS 
Dev.Social II 14 8 
Aide Program. 25 32 20 
Dev.lndust 9 8 3 
Services 0 I 0 
Divers 9 17 50 

26t)() 
2·i00 
1200 
2000 
18110 
i C>OU 
l •IOU 
1100 
l OIII) 
MOO 
(,(J() 

400 
200 
l) 



OPERATIONS D'APPUl A L'AJUSTEMENT STRUCTUREL 

Lome IV Lome IV bis 
Dec. Pmts Dec. Pmts 

1991 77 28 
1992 231 105 
1993 378 302 
1994 222 259 
1995 146 233 
1996 51 95 
1997 41 73 
1998 8 40 579 239 

(7) 
1991-1998 Operations cl'appui a l'ajustement strueturel Lome IV et Lome IV his 

S t r n c t u a 1 a ( 1 J UH t nH' n t ope r <l t ion s u n t l f r L o n1 t> l \ and L o tnt IV his 
[ J decisions Lome IV 

decisions Lome IV 

l J paiements Lome IV 
payments Lome IV 

L J decisions Lome IV bis 
decisions Lome IV bis 

1991 

(8) 

paiements Lome IV bis 
payments Lome IV bis 

1992 

Decisions et paiements annuels 
Annual decisions and payments 

378 

1993 

302 

222 

1994 1995 

579 

239 

1996 1997 1998 

Ventilations des decisions du FED par secteurs econotniques 
Breakdown of ED F (I f'f' i :-;ions h) f'('onotnie St'C tor 
Pro jets et programmes nationaux, en % du montant total decide 
National projects and programmes as % of decided total 

( ) FED 6 
EDF 6 

( ) FED 7 
EDF7 

Ill Ill 

""' ""' Ql Ql 
>.c co 

201 
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EVOIXTIO!\ BE~ OPf~HATIONS IH FED l[H)RS PTOMI EN MILLIONS ll"f:CI!S 1989-1998 

Decisions 

5eme FED 

6eme FED 

7eme FED 

8eme FED 

TOTAL 

Paiements 

5eme FED 

6eme FED 

7eme FED 

8eme FED 

TOTAL 

1989 

36 

1305 

0 

0 

1341 

236 

1019 

0 

0 

1254 

1990 

15 

856 

0 

0 

871 

188 

1030 

0 

0 

1218 

1991 

-64 

441 

858 

0 

1234 

130 

847 

196 

0 

1173 

' Auxquels s·apJtert 76 MECU de decisions STABEX effectuees en avance du Be FED 

'* AJxquels s'a1outent 69 MECU de paiements STABEX e'fectues en avance du Be FED 

1992 

-21 

119 

1955 

0 

2052 

133 

896 

888 

0 

1917 

1993 

-362 

16 

1951 

0 

1605 

74 

562 

701 

0 

1337 

1994 

0 

48 

2401 

0 

2449 

0 

440 

1322 

0 

1762 

1995 

0 

45 

1450 

0 

1495 

0 

262 

1276 

0 

1538 

1996 

0 

-39 

908 

0 

869* 

0 

198 

1040 

0 

1238** 

E\OLFI'ION DES PAIE\lENTS. iiE. 6E. 7E ET HE FEH PAH INSTHLVIENT en cnill1ons d'E§cus 989-1998 

Aide 

PIN+ PIR* 

FAS 

PIN + PIR + FAS 

RELIQUATS 

Autres instruments 

(hors Stabex) 

Sysmin 

1989 

722 

720 

0 

720 

2 

194 

19 

Aide d'urgence + A1de refugies 47 

Capitaux a risques 

Bonifications d'interets 

Aut res 

109 

19 

0 

Paiements (hors Stabex) 916 

Stabex 338 

Paiements (totaux) 1254 

1990 

810 

808 

0 

808 

2 

190 

37 

55 

81 

16 

1000 

218 

1218 

1991 

807 

765 

28 

793 

14 

177 

26 

51 

86 

12 

2 

984 

189 

1173 

1992 

1107 

986 

105 

1091 

16 

199 

II 

69 

84 

27 

8 

1306 

611 

1917 

1993 

1017 

698 

302 

1000 

17 

289 

87 

66 

104 

26 

6 

1306 

31 

1337 

" Les do,,ees PIR comprernent les real.sations de toute Ia cooperation regionale, y compris les financements "Tous ACP". 

** Auxqueis s'ajoutent 69 MECU de paements STABEX effectues en avance du Be FED. 

1994 

1070 

750 

259 

1009 

61 

341 

25 

221 

77 

18 

0 

1411 

351 

1762 

1995 

954 

687 

233 

920 

34 

283 

19 

119 

121 

24 

0 

1237 

301 

1538 

1996 

914 

774 

95 

869 

45 

220 

28 

42 

118 

32 

0 

1134 

97** 

1231 ** 

1997 

0 

21 

582 

0 

603 

0 

166 

1017 

0 

I 183 

1997 

937 

821 

73 

894 

43 

227 

39 

18 

117 

53 

0 

1164 

19 

1183 

1998 

0 

-39 

99 

2217 

2277 

0 

152 

802 

465 

1419 

1998 

1076 

756 

279 

1035 

41 

254 

42 

16 

170 

26 

0 

1330 

89 

1419 

collsvs
Pencil

collsvs
Pencil

collsvs
Pencil



TRE,DS IN EDF' OPERATIONS (OtT EXCLUDF~H) IN lUILLION OF' EC(} 1989-1998 

Decisions 

Sth EDF 

6th EDF 

7th EDF 

8thEDF 

TOTAL 

Payments 

5th EDF 

6th EDF 

7th EDF 

8th EDF 

TOTAL 

1989 

36 

1305 

0 

0 

1341 

236 

1019 

0 

0 

1254 

1990 

IS 

856 

0 

0 

871 

188 

1030 

0 

0 

1218 

1991 

-64 

441 

858 

0 

1234 

130 

847 

196 

0 

1173 

1992 

-21 

119 

1955 

0 

2052 

133 

896 

888 

0 

1917 

* To which ECU 76 million of STABEX decisions must be added, as an advance on the 8th EDF resounces. 

** To which ECU 69 million of STAB EX payments must be added. as an advance on the 8th EDF resounces. 

1993 

-362 

16 

1951 

0 

1605 

74 

562 

701 

0 

1337 

1994 

0 

48 

2401 

0 

2449 

0 

440 

1322 

0 

1762 

1995 

0 

45 

1450 

0 

1495 

0 

262 

1276 

0 

1538 

1996 

0 

-39 

908 

0 

869* 

0 

198 

1040 

0 

1238** 

1997 

0 

21 

582 

0 

603 

0 

166 

1017 

0 

1183 

TREJ\BS IN EIU' PAY:\'IENTS, 5TH, 6TH, 7TH AND HTH :EHF (OCT EXCUJllED) BY INST]{LMENT in m1llion ofECU 1989-1998 

Programmed aid 

NIP+ RIP* 

SAF 

NIP + RIP + SAF 

Unexp. balances 

Other instruments 

(Stabex excluded) 

Sysmin 

1989 

722 

720 

0 

720 

2 

194 

19 

Emergency aid+ aid for refugees 47 

Risk Capital 

Interest-rate 

Others 

109 

19 

0 

Payments (Stabex excluded) 916 

Stab ex 

Payments (totals) 

338 

1254 

1990 

810 

808 

0 

808 

2 

190 

37 

55 

81 

16 

1000 

218 

1218 

1991 

807 

765 

28 

793 

14 

177 

26 

51 

86 

12 

2 

984 

189 

1173 

1992 

1107 

986 

lOS 

1091 

16 

199 

II 

69 

84 

27 

8 

1306 

611 

1917 

* The RIP data comprrse the realizations of all the regional cooperation, 1nclud1ng the "All ACP" operations. 

- To which ECU 69 million of STABEX payments must be added, as an advance on the 8th EDF resounces. 

1993 

1017 

698 

302 

1000 

17 

289 

87 

66 

104 

26 

6 

1306 

31 

1337 

1994 

1070 

750 

259 

1009 

61 

341 

25 

221 

77 

18 

0 

1411 

351 

1762 

1995 

954 

687 

233 

920 

34 

283 

19 

119 

121 

24 

0 

1237 

301 

1538 

1996 

914 

774 

95 

869 

45 

220 

28 

42 

118 

32 

0 

1134 

97** 

1231 ** 

937 

821 

73 

894 

43 

227 

39 

18 

117 

53 

0 

1164 

19 

1183 

1998 

0 

-39 

99 

2217 

2277 

0 

152 

802 

465 

1419 

1998 

1076 

756 

2"'l9 

1035 

41 

254 

42 

16 

170 

26 

0 

1330 

89 

1419 

203 




